
   
 

   
 

 

 

 
 
 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
MEETING 

 

 
 
May 8, 2025 
3:00 pm 
City Commission Chambers 

Chair: Dianne Williams-Cox 

Agenda: Regular Meeting  

I. AGENDA MODIFICATIONS PAGE 
   
II. CITIZENS TO BE HEARD 

In Person: Citizens desiring to speak must fill out a Speaker Request 
Form. The Chair reserves the right to limit the number of speakers or 
time allotted to each. Speakers are limited to 3 minutes. 

Written Comments: Please provide written public comment by 
emailing Comments@BlueprintIA.org until 5 p.m. on May 7, 2025. 
This will allow ample time for comments to be provided to the IA 
Board in advance of the meeting. Comments submitted after this time 
will be accepted and included in the official record of the meeting. 
 
Live Comments via WebEx: If you wish to provide comments live 
during the IA Board meeting via WebEx, please register to join at 
www.blueprintia.org by 5 p.m. on May 7, 2025 and WebEx meeting 
access information will be provided to you via email. Speakers are 
limited to 3 minutes.  

 

   
III. INFORMATIONAL ITEMS  
 • Receipt and File: 

 Informational Update on the North Monroe Gateway Project 
 Blueprint Infrastructure Community Engagement Update 
 Draft Citizens Advisory Committee January 30, 2025, and 

April 24, 2025, Minutes 
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NEXT BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING: September 18, 2025 
In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida 
Statutes, persons needing a special accommodation to attend this meeting should 
contact Shelonda Meeks, Blueprint Office Manager, 315 South Calhoun Street, 
Suite 450, Tallahassee, Florida, 32301, at least 48 hours prior to the meeting. 
Telephone: 850-219-1060; or 1-800-955-8770 (Voice) or 711 via Florida Relay 
Service. 

 
IV. CONSENT  

1. Approval of the September 5, 2024, Blueprint Intergovernmental 
Agency Board of Directors Meeting and Public Hearing Minutes 

19 

2. Acceptance of the Draft Fiscal Year 2024 Annual Comprehensive 
Financial Report for the Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency 

29 

3. Approval of a New Appointment to the Blueprint Citizens Advisory 
Committee 

121 

V. GENERAL BUSINESS  

4. Ratification of the May 8, 2025, Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency 
Budget Workshop 
 

129 

VI. DIRECTOR DISCUSSION ITEMS  

VII.  ADJOURN  
   



STATEMENT OF ISSUE: 
The following informational items are being provided to the Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency 
Board of Directors and have been posted to the Blueprint website. 

• Items posted for May 8, 2025:

 Informational Update on the North Monroe Gateway Project
 Blueprint Infrastructure Community Engagement Update
 Draft Citizens Advisory Committee January 30, 2025 and April 24, 2025 Minutes

Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency 
Board of Directors 
Informational Item 

May 8, 2025 

Title: Receipt and File 

Category: Informational Item 

Intergovernmental 
Management 
Committee: 

Vincent S. Long, Leon County Administrator 
Reese Goad, City of Tallahassee Manager 

Lead Staff / 
Project Team: 

Artie White, Director, PLACE       
Autumn Calder, Director, Blueprint 
Keith Bowers, Director, Office of Economic Vitality 
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INFORMATIONAL UPDATE ON THE NORTH MONROE GATEWAY 

PROJECT 

SUMMARY

This informational update details progress on the North Monroe Gateway project, which 

spans from Seventh Avenue to Interstate 10, including an update on the planned 20% 

match from Blueprint for the $21 million federal Safe Streets and Roads for All (SS4A) 

Grant. To date, a total investment of approximately $27.56 million is committed or has 

occurred in the Blueprint project area since the project’s initiation, as described in this 

update: 

• $11.83 million in completed improvements from 2015-2024;

• $7.12 million in active improvements underway in 2025; and

• $8.61 million in planned improvements by Blueprint and the Florida Department
of Transportation (FDOT) through 2027.

Consistent with the Blueprint Leveraging Policy, the programed Fiscal Year (FY) 2026 

allocation of $4.2 million in Blueprint funding will be used as the local 20% match for the 

submittal of a FY 2025 SS4A Grant application for improvements along the North Monroe 

corridor from Seventh Avenue to Capital Circle NW (7.3 miles). This federal grant 

opportunity was recently announced, and the Notice of Funding Opportunity (NOFO) has 

been published on the USDOT website. Subject to Board of County Commissioners 

approval, this SS4A application will be submitted by Leon County. Blueprint cannot be 

the applicant as the SS4A project area goes beyond the Blueprint project area, which 

extends from Seventh Avenue to I-10 (2.5 miles).  The City limit line also ends at I-10. 

With Leon County as the applicant, a larger section of improvements along the North 

Monroe corridor from Seventh Avenue to Capital Circle NW (7.3 miles) can be sought. 

Should the SS4A Grant be successful, staff will bring back an item to initiate the 

substantial amendment process for the IA Board to consider extending the Blueprint 

project to Capital Circle NW. The substantial amendment is necessary for Blueprint to 

implement the entire 7.3 mile project. Should the project not be substantially amended, 

Leon County will manage the project area outside the approved Blueprint project. Once 

completed, North Monroe will continue to be maintained by FDOT, as it is currently.  

Concurrently, Blueprint is coordinating with the Florida Department of Transportation 

(FDOT) and the Capital Region Transportation Planning Agency (CRTPA) to leverage a 

FY 2027 $21 million resurfacing project along the North Monroe corridor from John Knox 

Road to Capital Circle NW to achieve both safety and aesthetic improvements for the 

roadway within the Blueprint project area. This FDOT resurfacing project is currently in 

design. Based on a review of safety improvements proposed through the SS4A application 

and improvements typically incorporated by FDOT into resurfacing projects, it is 
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anticipated that improvements such as ADA compliance and other safety-related items 

may be addressed as part of the resurfacing project. Blueprint funding may be used to 

further leverage these state funds to complete locally desired enhancements, such as 

aesthetic improvements, which would not typically be funded by FDOT through the 

resurfacing project. These local contributions to the resurfacing project could also qualify 

as the local match for the SS4A grant, further leveraging Blueprint dollars to improve the 

North Monroe corridor should the grant application be successful.  

Beyond the Blueprint project area, the CRTPA is coordinating with FDOT on the 

resurfacing project area north of Interstate 10 to ensure applicable safety improvements 

identified in the SS4A application are incorporated into the FDOT project. This tri-party 

coordination will ensure a multi-pronged approach to addressing identified safety issues 

throughout the North Monroe corridor.  

BLUEPRINT PROJECT OVERVIEW 
As defined in the 2015 Second Amended and Restated Interlocal Agreement, the North 

Monroe Gateway project provides: “funding to develop gateway enhancements for North 

Monroe Street from I-10 to Seventh Avenue (includes signage, art, crosswalks and other 

pedestrian safety enhancements).” The project map as provided in the Interlocal 

Agreement is included as Figure 1. 

Figure 1. North Monroe Gateway Project Map 
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Past, current, and planned investments along the corridor by FDOT, combined with the 

sales surtax funded Blueprint North Monroe Gateway project, will result in a total 

investment of $27.56 million to improve the safety and aesthetics of the North Monroe 

Corridor from Seventh Avenue to Interstate 10. Much of this work is planned within the 

next five years or has already been completed, as detailed in Table 1, which summarizes 

the investment by project type along the North Monroe corridor.  

Table 1. North Monroe Gateway Improvements  

Project Improvement Agency Investment 

Complete 

Monroe Street Resurfacing & ADA Improvements Project (John 
Knox Road to Thomasville Road) 

FDOT $6,400,000 

Monroe Street Medians (Tharpe Street to Seventh Avenue) FDOT $970,000 

Monroe Street Widening & Pedestrian Improvements (Monroe 
Street to John Knox Road) 

FDOT $3,000,000 

Median Landscaping (Allen Road to Lakeshore Drive) FDOT $1,460,707 

In Progress in FY 2025 

New Sidewalk (John Knox Road to Lakeshore Drive) - Construction FDOT $6,380,736  

New Median & Landscaping (John Knox Road to Allen Road) - 
Construction 

Blueprint $315,000  

North Monroe Resurfacing (John Knox Road to I-10) - Design FDOT $423,792  

Future Improvements 

North Monroe Gateway (Seventh Avenue to I-10) - Construction Blueprint $4,200,000  

North Monroe Resurfacing (John Knox Road to I-10) - Construction FDOT $4,411,182  

TOTAL $27,561,417  

Over the past year, significant progress has been made to advance improvements along 

the North Monroe corridor. FDOT recently completed an enhanced landscape median 

project from Allen Road to Lakeshore Drive (a project directly resulting from Blueprint 

leveraging efforts). These median enhancements represent a $1.46 million investment. 

Blueprint has also successfully sought grant funds to advance infrastructure 

improvements. In 2025, Blueprint was awarded a $93,100 Beautification Grant from 

FDOT to support construction of additional landscaped medians from John Knox Road 

to Allen Road. Combined with sales surtax infrastructure funds, this represents an 

investment of approximately $315,000. The pre-construction phase is currently 

underway, managed by Blueprint, and construction is anticipated to begin in Q2 2025. 
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Blueprint was also awarded a $25,000 grant from the Knight Foundation to support an 

enhanced transit stop along the North Monroe corridor.  

Additionally, a new sidewalk on the west side of North Monroe Street from John Knox 

Road to Lakeshore Drive by FDOT is underway. Construction will begin in spring 2025, 

completing the gaps in the sidewalk network in the Blueprint project area. This new 

sidewalk represents a total investment of $6,380,736. 

Coordination between Blueprint and FDOT is ongoing to maximize leveraging 

opportunities and integrate desired community improvements into state-funded projects. 

In June 2024, FDOT advertised for design services to resurface North Monroe Street from 

Capital Circle NW to just south of John Knox Road, totaling 6 miles. This project provides 

an opportunity to integrate desired improvements, such as enhanced pedestrian 

crosswalks and other safety improvements into the FDOT design plans at a cost savings 

to Blueprint. Blueprint funding may be used to further leverage these state funds to 

complete locally desired enhancements, such as aesthetic improvements, which are not 

typically funded through the resurfacing project. Planned FDOT funding for FY 2025 

consists of preliminary engineering/design totaling $1,842,573. Planned FDOT funding 

for construction in FY 2027 totals $19,179,051, representing a total investment of $21 

million for this resurfacing project. For the Blueprint project area, this investment is 

estimated at $4.83 million. Blueprint contributions to the resurfacing project would also 

qualify as the local match for the SS4A grant, further leveraging Blueprint dollars to 

improve the North Monroe corridor should the grant application be successful. 

PREVIOUS IA BOARD DIRECTION 
At the March 9, 2023 meeting, the IA Board directed staff to bring back an item to review 

options to advance funding for the North Monroe Gateway project within the next one to 

two years with minimal or no impact to other projects. The FY 2024-2028 Blueprint 

budget workshop item presented at the May 11, 2023 meeting provided a status update 

on the project, included as Attachment #1, and provided an option to accelerate full 

funding for the project by five years to FY 2026.  

At the August 24, 2023 budget workshop, staff was directed to bring back an item 

providing options for expanding the North Monroe Gateway project. At the September 

21, 2023 IA Board Budget Workshop, Blueprint presented an evaluation of project 

expansion north of Interstate-10 (included as Attachment #2). At this Budget Workshop, 

the IA Board directed Blueprint to bring back an item with options to initiate the 

substantial amendment process to expand the project by adding a new, unfunded Phase 

2, covering a segment north of Interstate-10 to Fred George Road. This agenda item was 

included on the February 29, 2024 IA Board meeting agenda but no action was taken by 
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the IA Board. Should the SS4A Grant for the 2025 application cycle be successful and a 

substantial amendment be needed, staff will bring back an item to initiate the substantial 

amendment. 

Most recently, the IA Board provided direction to continue accelerating improvements 

along the North Monroe corridor. At the May 16, 2024 budget workshop, the IA Board 

authorized procurement of construction services for improvements along the North 

Monroe corridor; new landscaped medians are scheduled to be constructed by Blueprint 

at the John Knox Road intersection and south of Allen Road in early 2025. The IA Board 

also approved the FY 2025 – 2029 Capital Improvement Program (CIP), which includes 

bond funding in FY 2026 to fully fund the remaining $4.2 million allocation to the North 

Monroe Gateway project.  

SAFE STREETS FOR ALL (SS4A) GRANT APPLICATION 
Blueprint continues to seek additional outside funds to leverage local dollars to maximize 

improvements throughout the North Monroe corridor. Consistent with Blueprint’s 

Leveraging Policy, in May 2024 Blueprint provided a letter committing local matching 

funds totaling $4.2 million, which is the required 20% match, for a $21 million SS4A 

Grant application prepared for this project by the CRTPA. The SS4A application was 

based on a safety study conducted by the CRTPA to identify needed improvements on 

North Monroe Street from Tharpe Street to Capital Circle Northwest.  

While the North Monroe application was not selected for full funding in the 2024 cycle, 

the project was awarded a $198,618 ‘Demonstration Grant’ for median modifications 

south of I-10. Blueprint funding serves as the required 20% local match, or $49,654, of 

the total project cost ($248,272). As noted herein, the CRTPA is coordinating with FDOT 

on the resurfacing project and are discussing opportunities to include the median 

modifications in the upcoming resurfacing project.  

USDOT has encouraged resubmittal of the North Monroe SS4A application for the 2025 

application cycle. The FY 2025 SS4A application will be submitted by Leon County, 

subject to Board of County Commission approval. The CRTPA will work with Leon County 

and Blueprint to update the SS4A application for the FY 2025 submittal. Application by 

Leon County will allow for submission of a more comprehensive grant request to fund 

improvements along a longer section of the North Monroe corridor from Seventh Avenue 

to Capital Circle NW (7.3 miles) as opposed to Blueprint as the applicant which would 

only cover the approved Blueprint project area from Seventh Avenue to Interstate 10 (2.5 

miles). The CRTPA is unable to apply due to Florida Statute 339.175(6), which restricts 

the CRTPA from managing or administering capital improvement projects. Should the 

SS4A Grant be successful, staff will bring back an item to initiate the substantial 
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amendment process for the IA Board to consider extending the Blueprint project to 

Capital Circle NW. The substantial amendment is necessary for Blueprint to implement 

the entire 7.3 mile project. Should the project not be substantially amended, Leon County 

will manage the project area outside the approved Blueprint project with the 

improvements south of Interstate-10 using the sales surtax infrastructure funds still being 

used as the required match for the entire project. Once completed, North Monroe will 

continue to be maintained by FDOT, as it is currently.  

CONCLUSION 
This informational update on the North Monroe Gateway project details efforts underway 

by Blueprint to leverage funds to improve the safety and aesthetics of the North Monroe 

corridor within the next two to three years. Past, current, and planned investments along 

the corridor by FDOT, combined with the sales tax funded Blueprint North Monroe 

Gateway project, will result in a total investment of $27.56 million to improve the safety 

and aesthetics of the North Monroe Corridor from Seventh Avenue to Interstate 10.  

This update also provides detail on the complimentary efforts to use the $4.2 million in 

infrastructure funds planned for allocation in FY 2026 as both the local match for the 

resubmittal of a federal Safe Streets for All (SS4A) grant application for up to $21 million 

and funding to leverage additional improvements through the planned FDOT resurfacing 

of North Monroe Street in FY 2027.   Should the 2025 SS4A application be successful, this 

amount will increase the total investment and level of improvement along this key 

entryway corridor in Tallahassee-Leon County. 

Attachments: 

1. May 11, 2023 Status Update on North Monroe Gateway Project

2. September 21, 2023 Status Update on the North Monroe Gateway Project and
Evaluation Project Expansion

3. CRTPA North Monroe Safety Implementation Plan
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This document provides the IA Board with information regarding recent and upcoming 
public engagement activities for Blueprint projects.  

RECENT & UPCOMING PROJECT ENGAGEMENT 

Active projects employ a range of engagement strategies tailored to residents, businesses, 
homeowner associations, neighborhood associations, and project working groups. 
Purposeful, timely, and project-centric community engagement remains paramount in 
fostering constructive relationships with community members directly impacted by or 
with vested interest in the project. This is accomplished through targeted outreach efforts, 
such as engaging stakeholders in small group settings or one-on-one interactions to 
disseminate information and facilitate discussions pertaining to project ideas or 
concerns. Examples of stakeholder engagement initiatives include door-to-door outreach 
to businesses or residences, participation in homeowner/neighborhood association 
gatherings, and the organization of virtual meetings. The Blueprint team remains 
accessible to the community, with an open invitation for stakeholders to connect with any 
staff member.  

Project-related public engagement activities that have transpired or are scheduled 
between September 5, 2024, and September 18, 2025 (spanning the period between the 
last and forthcoming IA Board meetings) encompass the following initiatives.  

Airport Gateway 
o Construction for Airport Gateway Segment G-1 (Springhill Road from

Capital Circle SW to south of Windy Pines Lane) will begin in mid 2025.
Public notices for traffic pattern changes will be communicated as
necessary.

Fairgrounds Beautification and Improvement 
o Design is underway and will continue through mid 2026. Stakeholder

meetings with the Fair Association will be ongoing throughout the
spring and summer.

Market District Placemaking 
o Construction for the Market District Park began in January 2025. Door

to door outreach and a postcard mailing were performed in December
2024 to inform businesses and residents of the upcoming construction.

Northeast Gateway Phase 1A – Interstate 10 Overpass 
o A contractor has been selected for the construction of the Northeast

Gateway bridge over Interstate 10 with construction scheduled to
commence in summer 2025 and continue through 2027. Public notices
for traffic pattern changes will be communicated as necessary.
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Northeast Corridor Connector: Bannerman Road 
o Blueprint staff attended and hosted a booth at the Northside Street Party

on November 1, 2024 where residents were able to talk with staff and
learn more about the Bannerman Road Project.

Northeast Park 
o A groundbreaking ceremony was held on October 16, 2024.

Construction has commenced and will continue through early 2027.

Orange-Meridian Placemaking 
o A contractor has been selected for the construction of Orange-Meridian

Park. Construction is expected to last through mid 2026. A
groundbreaking ceremony is planned for May 8, 2025.

The Blueprint Infrastructure Quarter 1 2025 Project Status Report was published in April 
2025 on the Blueprint website. The status of all projects is updated regularly and appears 
on their respective web pages.  

● Airport Gateway

● Alternative Sewer Solutions

● Animal Service Center

● Bike Route System

● Capital Cascades Trail Segment 4

● Capital Circle Southwest

● College Avenue Placemaking

● Fairgrounds Beautification and
Improvement

● Florida A&M University Entry
Points

● Greenways Master Plan
Implementation

● Lake Jackson Greenway

● Lake Lafayette and St. Marks
Regional Linear Park

● Magnolia Drive Trail

● Market District Placemaking

● Midtown Placemaking

● Monroe-Adams Placemaking

● North Monroe Gateway

● Northeast Corridor Connector:
Bannerman Road

● Northeast Gateway: Welaunee
Boulevard

● Northeast Park

● Northwest Connector Corridor:
Tharpe Street

● Orange Avenue Widening

● Orange-Meridian Placemaking

● Southside Gateway

● Westside Student Gateway
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Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency 
Citizens Advisory Committee 

Meeting Minutes 

Date: April 24, 2025
To: Citizens Advisory Committee 
From: Artie White, PLACE Director
Subject: Summary CAC Meeting Minutes for January 30, 2025 

Committee Members present: 
Leroy Peck (virtually via Teams) Mary Glowacki 
Chris Daniels Deborah Burr 
Kathy Bell William McCloud 
Byron Greene Rod McQueen 
Whitney Doyle 

Committee Members absent: 
Adner Marcelin Hollie Myers 

Chuck Goodheart Fred Varn 

The regular meeting of the Citizens Advisory Committee was called to order at 4:30 pm on 
January 30, 2025 at the Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency by Chair Leroy Peck.  

I. AGENDA MODIFICATIONS

There were no modifications to the published agenda.

II. CITIZEN COMMENTS

There were no citizen comments.

PRESENTATION / INFORMATION ITEMS

Welcome New CAC Members

Blueprint Planning Manager, Megan Doherty introduced new CAC members, Deborah 
Burr and William McCloud, and then each gave a brief background about themselves. 

Status Update Presentation: Midtown Placemaking 

Blueprint Project Manager, Martha Hodgson gave a status update presentation on the 
Midtown Placemaking project, which is a collaboration primarily between Blueprint and 
the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT). FDOT has funded the planning and 
design of the project, and Blueprint is contributing construction funding for the 
streetscaping and pedestrian improvements. Blueprint is also working with the City of 
Tallahassee to consolidate overhead utilities throughout the corridor.  Ms. Hodgson 
provided an overview of the planned improvements along Thomasville Road between 
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Monroe Street and Seventh Avenue, which include extending the sidewalks on both 
sides of the street, adding landscape buffers, and increasing pedestrian access. Ms. 
Hodgson discussed that the project’s next phase is construction, planned to begin 
later this year, and discussed the multiple phases of construction & specific streets 
that will be affected. Ms. Hodgson noted that CAC member Fred Varn is on the 
Midtown Working Group, a citizens committee comprised of business owners and 
residents, that is also engaged in this project.  CAC member William McCloud inquired 
about parking for this project and Ms. Doherty noted that the Tallahassee-Leon County 
Planning Department is incorporating a review of parking into their current planning 
efforts in Midtown. Ms. Hodgson also noted that the City would use the roadwork as 
an opportunity to upgrade underground utilities, including stormwater improvements 
as well as water and sewer. 

CAC Member Kathy Bell inquired if the lights on the RRFB crossing could be changed 
to red to improve visibility. Ms. Hodgson noted the RRFB’s were installed by FDOT 
and the light color is unable to be changed on that particular product. Ms. Hodgson 
noted that the planned improvements would support pedestrian safety which will 
hopefully address some of the concerns Ms. Bell highlighted.   

Ms. Hodgson then discussed the consolidation of overhead electrical lines to one side 
of Thomasville Road, which is planned for construction following the completion of the 
FDOT’s construction in 2027. CAC Member William McCloud asked if traffic will be 
redirected when FDOT starts their project and Ms. Hodgson stated that there will be 
detours. She anticipates the information on detours and alternate routes will be 
presented by FDOT this spring at a public meeting, along with their current effort to 
inform area businesses about the project.   

Q1 2025 Blueprint Infrastructure Project Status Report 

Planning Manager Megan Doherty gave a brief overview of current projects, 
milestones achieved, beginning & ending dates of projects, and highlights of specific 
projects.  Ms. Doherty highlighted specific projects such as the recent completion of 
the History and Culture Trail along Capital Cascades Trail Segment 3, Lake Lafayette 
trail improvements, the start of the Market District Park, and the groundbreaking for 
the NE Park and gave updates on each of them.    

CONSENT 

1. Approval of the August 22, 2024 Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency
Citizens Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes

CAC Member Rod McQueen moved to approve the Consent agenda, William 
McCloud seconded this motion.  Motion passed unanimously. 
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III. GENERAL BUSINESS

2. Recommendation of an Appointment to the Blueprint Citizens Advisory
Committee

Ms. Doherty gave an overview of the current CAC vacancy for the member 
representing the Big Bend Minority Chamber of Commerce (BBMCoC). Dr. Elaine 
Bryant was nominated by the BBMCoC as their representative on the Blueprint CAC. 

CAC Member Kathy Bell moved to approve the recommendation and Byron Greene 
seconded this motion.  Motion passed unanimously. 

3. Election of a CAC Vice-Chair

CAC Member Rod McQueen nominated CAC Member Chris Daniels.  Kathy Bell 
seconded this nomination.   Motion passed unanimously.  

IV. ADJOURN

The meeting adjourned at 5:05 PM.

NEXT CAC Meeting: April 24, 2025
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Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency 
Citizens Advisory Committee 

Meeting Minutes 

Date: August 28, 2025 
To: Citizens Advisory Committee  
From: Artie White, PLACE Director  
Subject: Summary CAC Meeting Minutes for April 24, 2025 

Committee Members present: 
Whitney Doyle Mary Glowacki 
Chris Daniels Deborah Burr 
Kathy Bell Fred Varn 
Byron Greene Chuck Goodheart 

Committee Members absent: 
Adner Marcelin Leroy Peck 
Rod McQueen William McCloud 
Hollie Myers 

In lieu of the regular meeting, a tour of Blueprint and Office of Economic Vitality projects 
located in southwest Leon County was held with the members of the Citizens Advisory 
Committee. The meeting was called to order at 4:30 pm on April 24, 2025 at 1729 W. Paul 
Dirac Drive, Tallahassee, Florida.  

I. AGENDA MODIFICATIONS

There were no modifications to the published agenda.

II. CITIZEN COMMENTS

There were no citizen comments.

PRESENTATION / INFORMATION ITEMS

Alissa Costabile, IGNITE Program Director, provided CAC members a tour of the new
IGNITE Tallahassee facility in Innovation Park. IGNITE Tallahassee was recently
constructed and is managed by Florida State University as an incubator for tech
startup companies.  OEV Director, Keith Bowers, gave a brief presentation on OEV’s
role in providing needed funding for the IGNITE facility as well as how many jobs were
created from this building along with other future economic impact statistics resulting
from this new facility.

The tour continued from IGNITE Tallahassee in Innovation Park to Debbie Lightsey
Nature Park, travelling along roadways planned to be improved through the Airport
Gateway project. Blueprint Design & Construction Manager, Abe Prado discussed the
planned improvements as well as highlighting locations of future improvements
planned through the Capital Cascades Trail Segment 4 project.
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At Debbie Lightsey Nature Park, Blueprint Project Manager, Junious Brown discussed 
the history of the park site and the process to develop the concept and design for the 
113-acre nature park.

After leaving the park Blueprint Planning Manager, Megan Doherty discussed the 
history of improvements made by Blueprint along the Capital Circle corridor over the 
past 20 years.  The tour concluded by traversing additional roadways planned for 
improvement through the Airport Gateway project, including Springhill Road, before 
arriving back at IGNITE Tallahassee for adjournment.  

III. ADJOURN

The tour adjourned at 6:05 PM.

NEXT CAC Meeting: August 28, 2025
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Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency 
Board of Directors 

Agenda Item #1 
May 8, 2025 

Title: 
Approval of the September 5, 2024, Blueprint 
Intergovernmental Agency Board of Directors Meeting and 
Public Hearing Minutes 

  Consent 

    Vincent S. Long, Leon County Administrator 
    Reese Goad, City of Tallahassee Manager 

Artie White, Director, PLACE 
Autumn Calder, Director, Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency 
Susan Dawson, Blueprint Attorney 
Keith Bowers, Director, Office of Economic Vitality 

Category: 

Intergovernmental 
Management 
Committee: 

Lead Staff / 
Project Team: 

STATEMENT OF ISSUE: 
This item presents the summary meeting minutes for the September 5, 2024, Blueprint 
Intergovernmental Agency Board of Directors (IA Board) meeting and budget public 
hearing and requests the IA Board’s review and approval of the minutes as presented. 

FISCAL IMPACT 
This item has no fiscal impact. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
Option 1: Approve the September 5, 2024, Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency 

Board of Directors Public Hearing and Meeting Minutes. 

OPTIONS: 
Option 1: Approve the September 5, 2024, Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency 

Board of Directors Public Hearing and Meeting Minutes. 

Option 2:   IA Board Direction. 

Attachments: 

1. Draft Summary Minutes of the Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency Board of
Directors Public Hearing and Meeting on September 5, 2024.
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 Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency 
Board of Directors 
Meeting Minutes 

Date: 
To: 
From: 
Subject:  

May 8, 2025 
Board of Directors 
Artie White, PLACE Director   
Minutes to Board of Directors’ Meeting of September 5, 2024 

MEMBERS PRESENT 

COUNTY CITY 
Christian Caban Mayor John Dailey 
Nick Maddox Jeremy Matlow 
Rick Minor Jack Porter (via Webex) 
David O'Keefe Curtis Richardson 
Bill Proctor Dianne Williams-Cox - Chair 

*Commissioner Carolyn Cummings- Absent

I. AGENDA MODIFICATIONS
Commissioner Williams-Cox opened the meeting at 3:00pm and there were no agenda
modifications or presentations.

PLACE Director, Artie White, explained that Commissioner Porter requested to
participate virtually via Webex and stated that a motion would be necessary to allow
her to participate. Commissioner Minor moved to allow Commissioner Porter to
participate electronically. The motion was seconded by Commissioner O’Keefe.
The motion passed unanimously.

Passed 7-0 (Weighted 41-0)
Mayor Dailey and Commissioners Porter, Cummings, Maddox, and Proctor were out
of Chambers at the time of the vote.

II. CITIZENS TO BE HEARD
There were no public speakers on non-agenda items.

III. INFORMATION ITEMS
• Receipt and File

▪ Blueprint Infrastructure Community Engagement Update
▪ Draft Citizens Advisory Committee August 22, 2024 Minutes
▪ Blueprint Infrastructure August 2024 Project Snapshots
▪ Blueprint Infrastructure FY 2023 MWBE Annual Expenditure Report

Attachment #1 
Page 1 of 7
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IV. CONSENT
Approval of the Consent Agenda

Agenda Item 2, Approval of the 2025 Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency Meeting
Schedule; and Agenda Item 5, Informational Item on Retaining an Attorney Who
Reports Directly to the IA Board, were pulled from the Consent Agenda.

Commissioner Richardson moved to accept the remaining consent agenda
items. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Minor. The motion passed
unanimously.

• Agenda Item #1- Approval of the May 16, 2024 Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency
Board of Directors Workshop and Meeting Minutes

• Agenda Item #3- Approval of New Appointments and Reappointments to the
Blueprint Citizens Advisory Committee

• Agenda Item #4- Acceptance of the FY 2024 Annual Report of the Blueprint
Intergovernmental Agency

Passed 7-0 (Weighted 41-0) 
Mayor Dailey and Commissioners Porter, Cummings, Maddox, and Proctor were out 
of Chambers at the time of the vote. 

o Agenda Item #2- Approval of the 2025 Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency Meeting
Schedule

Commissioner O’Keefe moved to schedule five Blueprint Intergovernmental
Agency Board Meetings for the 2025 calendar year. The motion was seconded
by Commissioner Matlow.

Commissioner O’Keefe discussed the length of the meetings and stated that he
believed conducting five meetings next year will assist in shortening the meetings.
Commissioner Matlow spoke in favor of the motion stating that with a limited meeting
schedule the Board may encounter issues with lengthy meetings and difficulty
establishing a quorum. Commissioner Matlow also discussed how a reduced meeting
schedule could impact companies seeking to submit economic development project
proposals. Commissioner Minor spoke in favor of the motion stating that he believed
conducting more meetings would provide access and transparency to the public.

Commissioner Richardson inquired as to why staff was recommending reducing the
meeting schedule to three meetings in 2025. Director White explained that the
proposed meeting schedule was consistent with the previous Blueprint meeting
schedules at times when less direction was needed due to a lot of the projects going
into construction as opposed to during the planning phases of the projects. Director
White also explained that the Chair could schedule special meetings if necessary.

Mayor Dailey spoke in favor of the staff’s recommendation to conduct three meetings
in 2025.

Attachment #1 
Page 2 of 7
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Commissioner Welch spoke about the balance between the necessity of conducting 
additional meetings and providing the public the opportunity to interact with the Board 
and provide input on Blueprint projects. Commissioner Welch made a substitute 
motion to approve the 2025 Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency Meeting 
Schedule as proposed with the addition of a fourth meeting to be held on 
November 6, 2025. The substitute motion was seconded by Commissioner 
Richardson.  

Commissioner Caban spoke in favor of the substitute motion and discussed the impact 
a reduced schedule would have on the competitive and non-competitive OEV projects. 
Commissioner Minor spoke in favor of the substitute motion.  

The substitute motion passed unanimously. 

Passed 11-0 (65-0) 
Commissioner Cummings was absent from the meeting. Commissioner Porter voted 
via Webex. 

o Agenda Item #5- Informational Item on Retaining an Attorney Who Reports Directly to
the IA Board

Commissioner Matlow requested an update on the Informational Item and Director
White explained that to hire an attorney that reports directly to the IA Board an
amendment to the Interlocal Agreement would be required. Director White further
explained that the Interlocal Agreement could only be amended by the City and County
Commissions meeting independently to vote on any proposed amendments.

Commissioner Matlow then moved to direct staff to contact the City Manager and
the County Administrator for the City and County Commissions to express the
IA Board’s desire to hire independent counsel. The motion was seconded by
Commissioner Proctor.

Commissioners Proctor and O’Keefe spoke in favor of the motion. Commissioner
Maddox spoke against the motion stating that he believed it could be perceived that
the Board was attempting to hire an attorney who’s legal interpretation of the Agency’s
policies and procedures could be influenced by the Board’s ability to terminate them.

Commissioner Caban inquired about why the City Attorney and County Attorney report
directly to their respective commissions, but the Blueprint structure was different with
the Blueprint Attorney reporting to the PLACE Director. Director White explained that
the structure of the three entities were established by their respective governing
documents and that the Interlocal Agreement, which establishes the Blueprint
Intergovernmental Agency and was created by the City and County Commissions
working together, specifies the organizational structure of Blueprint and it does not
include an Attorney position that reports to the IA Board.

Commissioner Maddox spoke about the role of the Blueprint Attorney and commended
the current Blueprint Attorney for her work. Commissioner Maddox stated that hiring
another attorney that reports directly to the IA Board would not guarantee that the legal

Attachment #1 
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advice and direction would be different from the direction given by the current Blueprint 
Attorney.  

Commissioner Proctor spoke about the organizational structure of Blueprint and 
expressed his desire to have independent counsel that reported to the IA Board. 
Commissioner Proctor stated that he believes the structure of Blueprint allows staff to 
act under the direction of the IMC and not the direct observation of the Board.  

Commissioner Matlow agreed with the need to have independent counsel for the IA 
Board and spoke in favor of the motion.  

(A late speaker card was submitted) Dot Inman Johnson, spoke about the structure of 
Blueprint and stated that she believes that Agency’s structure should mirror the City 
and County’s structure. Commissioner Williams-Cox explained that the structure of 
Blueprint was designed to implement the sales surtax program. 

Commissioner Richardson spoke about his belief that the underlying request to hire an 
independent counsel to report directly to the IA Board began after the Blueprint 
Attorney advised against proposed actions of the Board. Commissioner Richardson 
stated that he would not support the motion.  

Commissioner Williams-Cox then called for the vote on the motion. 

Failed 5-6 (weighted 29-36) 
Mayor Dailey and Commissioners Richardson, Williams-Cox, Maddox, Minor, and 
Welch voted in opposition. Commissioners Matlow, Porter (via Webex), Caban, 
O’Keefe, and Proctor voted in favor. Commissioner Cummings was absent from the 
meeting. 

V. GENERAL BUSINESS/PRESENTATIONS
Election of the Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency Board of Directors’ Vice Chair
(Agenda Item #6)

There were no speakers to be heard on Agenda Item #6.
Commissioner Maddox moved to elect Commissioner Welch as the Vice Chair of
the IA Board. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Caban.

Commissioners Proctor and O’Keefe spoke in favor of the motion.

The motion passed unanimously.

Passed 11-0 (weighted 65-0)
Commissioner Cummings was absent from the meeting and Commissioner Porter
voted via Webex.

VI. DIRECTOR DISCUSSION ITEMS
(A late speaker card was submitted) Stanley Simms spoke on a nonagenda item and
requested that the IA Board reconsider the issue on Affordable Housing.

Attachment #1 
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Commissioner O’Keefe spoke about the reduced dog kennel capacity at the 
Tallahassee-Leon County Animal Shelter during the Project’s renovations and asked 
that the Board consider options to maintain the current capacity due to the high dog 
population.  

Commissioner Williams-Cox explained that City staff and the staff at the Tallahassee 
Animal Shelter were working to address the dog population and kennel issue and 
cautioned against delaying the Project.  

Commissioner O’Keefe requested that the IMC members attend the Blueprint 
Intergovernmental Agency Meetings. He stated that he believed this would allow the 
Board members and the public to communicate directly with the City Manager and the 
County Administrator.  

Mayor Dailey explained that the high population at the Tallahassee Animal Shelter was 
due to a change in policy interpretation by the County that has impacted the shelter’s 
ability to rehome the dogs. Mayor Dailey explained that with assistance from the 
County the population at the shelter could be significantly reduced and that the 
temporary reduction in kennels would still be sufficient for the dogs.  

Commissioner Minor provided an update about the CRTPA’s application for Safe 
Streets for All federal grant and the $197,000 award that was received for the North 
Monroe Gateway Project. He stated that while he is grateful for the money, the CRTPA 
intends to apply for the grant again next year, which will require match funds from 
Blueprint. 

Commissioner Matlow inquired about the status of Project Alpha. OEV Director Keith 
Bowers explained that Project Alpha was a project in name only since OEV never 
received any additional information to process the application and has taken no action 
on the project. Commissioner Matlow then asked how projects are assigned code 
names through OEV. Director Bowers explained that when a competitive project is 
submitted to the Office, staff immediately assigns a code name to ensure sensitive 
information is protected for the company and then informs the applicant that they must 
request confidentially in writing to maintain the protection. Commissioner Matlow asked 
for clarification about how long the confidentiality protections remain. Blueprint Attorney 
Susan Dawson explained that the confidentiality protection is for an initial 12-month 
period that can be intended for an additional 12-month period with a written request 
from the company. Attorney Dawson also explained that sensitive information such as 
trade secrets would remain confidential indefinitely. 

Commissioner Caban asked whether the Agency had full funding from FDOT for the 
next phase of the Airport Gateway. Blueprint Director Autumn Calder explained that 
FDOT has fully funded the design for the Orange Avenue phase of the project but 
hasn’t provided funding for the construction yet. Commissioner Caban asked how will 
this phase of the Airport Gateway project be funded and Director Calder explained that 
the Agency will coordinate with the CRTPA for FDOT funding of the Orange Avenue 
segment.  

Attachment #1 
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Commissioner Caban asked about the Letter of Intent (“LOI”) with Florida State 
University (“FSU”) and whether the Agency had any legal exposure due to the LOI. 
Director Calder explained that the next step would be to execute a Joint Project 
Agreement with FSU for the next phase of the Project and Attorney Dawson stated that 
the Agency did not have any legal exposure based on the LOI. 

Commissioner Proctor asked about OEV’s Competitive Project process. Commissioner 
Williams-Cox requested that Director Bowers provide the written Competitive Project 
policy to the entire Board. Commissioner Proctor then asked about the sports complex 
within the Fairgrounds Beautification Project. Director Calder explained that the Master 
Plan that was approved by the IA Board did not include funding for the construction of 
the sports facility. Director Calder explained that the infrastructure improvements that 
will be included in phase one of the project will allow for an indoor sports facility in the 
future. Commissioner Williams-Cox requested that staff schedule a meeting with 
Commissioner Proctor to discuss the Fairgrounds Project.  

Commissioner Proctor asked about the duration of the panning phase for the Tharpe 
street project. Director Calder explained that the PD&E study was being completed to 
federal guidelines which takes approximately 24 months to complete. Completion of 
the PD&E study will allow the Project to be eligible for federal funding. 

Commissioner Proctor requested that the IA Board revisit the issue of Affordable 
Housing following the presidential election in November. Commissioner Proctor 
concluded his comments asking about Orange Avenue and including four lanes west 
of the intersection Springhill Road.  

Commissioners Williams-Cox and Richardson explained that including four lanes on 
Orange Avenue is being planned with the CRTPA and FDOT and that they are seeking 
funding to complete the expansion.  

Commissioner Maddox asked about the improvements included in the Fairgrounds 
Master Plan and Director Calder explained that an indoor meeting space, infrastructure 
improvements, parking improvements are included in phase one of the Master Plan. 
Director Maddox then explained that it was understood that additional outside funding 
would be required to construct the sports facility and that the infrastructure 
improvements will attract outside investment.  

Mayor Dailey requested that staff provide information on how much the Agency is 
spending in response to Commissioner Matlow’s lawsuit against the Agency. 

VII. PUBLIC HEARING
Second and Final Public Hearing on the Proposed Fiscal Year 2025 Operating Budget 
and Fiscal Year 2025 – 2029 Five-Year Capital Improvement Program Budget for the 
Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency and Approval of Budget Resolutions (Agenda Item 
#7)

Commissioner Proctor moved to accept Options 1, 2, and 3. The motion was 
seconded by Commissioner Minor.
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1. Option #1:  Conduct the Public Hearing and adopt the FY 2025 Blueprint 
Intergovernmental Agency Operating Budget as presented and approve the FY 
2025 Operating Budget Resolution (Resolution No. 2024-02).  
 

2. Option #2:  Conduct the Public Hearing to approve and adopt the FY 2025-2029 
Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency Capital Improvement Program as presented 
and approve the FY 2025 Capital Improvement Program Budget Resolution 
(Resolution No. 2024-03). 
 

3. Option #3: Direct Blueprint staff to make direct transfers to Leon County and the 
City of Tallahassee for annual allocations of funds for Blueprint 2020 projects being 
implemented by those jurisdictions. 
 

Commissioner Williams-Cox inquired as to whether there were any speakers present 
for the public hearing. Dot Inman-Johnson spoke in opposition to the Airport Gateway 
Project stating that she believed the project would negatively impact the Providence 
Neighborhood. Commissioner Williams-Cox responded that the Providence 
Neighborhood has been an engaged stakeholder group in the development of the 
Airport Gateway Project.  
 
Commissioner O’Keefe stated that he would support the proposed budget but noted 
that he disagreed with the funding priorities for the projects. Commissioner O’Keefe 
spoke about prioritizing the Tharpe Street Project. 
 
Commissioner Caban stated that he would not be supporting the budget and stated 
that he would like to have a bifurcated budget that allowed the Board to vote on the 
items individually.  

 
The motion passed.  
 
Passed 7-4 (weighted 41-24) 
Mayor Dailey and Commissioners Richardson, Williams-Cox, Maddox, Minor, 
O’Keefe, and Welch voted in favor. Commissioners Matlow, Porter (via Webex), 
Caban, and Proctor voted in opposition. Commissioner Cummings was absent from 
the meeting. 
 

VIII. ADJOURN  
The meeting adjourned at 5:09pm 
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STATEMENT OF ISSUE: 
As provided annually for Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency Board of Directors (IA Board) 
consideration and direction, this item presents and seeks acceptance of the Draft Fiscal Year 
(FY) 2024 Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR). The final Annual Comprehensive 
Financial Report will be presented to the IA Board during the September 18, 2025 meeting. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
This item does not have fiscal impact. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
Option 1: Accept the Draft Fiscal Year 2024 Annual Comprehensive Financial Report for the 

Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency (Attachment #1).  

Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency  
Board of Directors 

Agenda Item #2 

May 8, 2025 

Title: Acceptance of the Draft Fiscal Year 2024 Annual Comprehensive 
Financial Report for the Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency

Category: Consent  

Intergovernmental 
Management 
Committee:  

Vincent S. Long, Leon County Administrator 
Reese Goad, City of Tallahassee Manager 

Lead Staff / 

Project Team: 
Artie White, Director, Department of PLACE 
Tres Long, Blueprint Finance Officer  
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for the Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency 
Page 2 of 2 

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION: 
After the close of each fiscal year, in accordance with governmental accounting standards, 
Blueprint staff compiles a report on the financial position and results of operations for the 
Agency. Because this report complies with generally accepted accounting principles and the 
guidance provided by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB), the report is titled 
the Annual Comprehensive Financial Report, in accordance with GASB standards. Under 
Florida law, every county, municipality, and special district like the Agency is required to compile 
this report, contract with an auditing firm to issue an opinion on the report, and to submit the 
report to the Auditor General of the State of Florida prior to June 30 of the year following the 
close of the audited year. The ACFR is also submitted to Electronic Municipal Market Access 
(EMMA) prior to May 31 each year in compliance with the covenants of the Agency’s outstanding 
debt issues.  

This Draft Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR) (Attachment #1) presents the 
results of operations of the Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency (Agency) for Fiscal Year 2024. 
Once the annual audit has been completed, the Agency expects to receive an unmodified opinion 
from the external auditors, Forvis Mazars. There were no unusual or extraordinary transactions 
during Fiscal Year 2024, and it is anticipated that there will be no audit findings, in keeping with 
all prior fiscal years for the Blueprint 2020 program.  

Upon completion of the annual audit, any remaining fund balance available within the 
Infrastructure and OEV operating funds will be recommended for programming in the FY 2026 
budget. The FY 2026 final budget hearing will take place on September 18, 2025. The final 
Annual Comprehensive Financial Report, including the auditors’ opinion letter, will be 
presented to the IA Board during the same meeting in September. 

Action by the CAC: The CAC will be provided the Draft ACFR via email for their review, 
consistent with Blueprint policy.  

OPTIONS: 
Option 1: Accept the Draft Fiscal Year 2024 Annual Comprehensive Financial Report for the 

Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency (Attachment #1).  

Option 2:  IA Board direction. 

RECOMMENDED OPTION: 
Option 1: Accept the Draft Fiscal Year 2024 Annual Comprehensive Financial Report for the 

Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency (Attachment #1). 

Attachment: 

1. Draft FY 2024 Annual Comprehensive Financial Report
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ANNUAL 
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FINANCIAL REPORT 

BLUEPRINT 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCY 

For The Fiscal Year Ended 
September 30, 2024 

PREPARED BY: 

Tres Long, CPA, CIA, CGFM, 
Blueprint Finance Officer 

AND: 

Financial Services Department 
Financial Reporting Division 
City of Tallahassee, Florida 
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May 20, 2025 
 
 
To the Chairman and Members of the Board of the Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency 
 
 
The Annual Comprehensive Financial Report of the Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency (the 
Agency) for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024, is hereby submitted pursuant to Section 
11.45, Florida Statutes and Chapter 10.550 Rules of the Auditor General of the State of Florida. 
This report represents the official report of the Agency’s financial operations and condition to the 
citizens, the Agency’s Board, the Agency’s management, rating agencies, and other interested 
persons.   
 
Management assumes full responsibility for the completeness and reliability of the information 
contained in this report, based upon a comprehensive framework of internal control that it has 
established for this purpose. Because the cost of internal control should not exceed anticipated 
benefits, the objective is to provide reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that the financial 
statements are free of any material misstatements. 
 
The certified public accounting firm of MSL, P.A. has issued an unmodified opinion on the 
Agency's financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2024. The independent auditors' 
report is located at the front of the financial section of this report. 
 
Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) immediately follows the independent auditors' 
report and provides a narrative introduction, overview, and analysis of the basic financial 
statements. This letter of transmittal is designed to complement the MD&A and should be read in 
conjunction with it. 
 
PROFILE OF THE AGENCY 
 
On October 27, 2000, pursuant to Section 163.01 (7), Florida Statutes, Leon County, Florida, and 
the City of Tallahassee, Florida, created the Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency to govern the 
project management structure for the project planning and the construction of the Blueprint 2000 
projects. These projects were to be funded from a 15-year discretionary one-cent sales tax 
extension approved by a voting majority of Leon County voters on November 7, 2000. The Board 
of County Commissioners and the City Commission constitute the Board of Directors (the Board) 
for the Agency. On December 9, 2015, the Board elected to change the name of the Agency to 
Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency. The County Administrator and the City Manager approve 
staffing for the Agency. Various committees provide professional advice and serve in advisory 
capacities. 
 
Tallahassee, the capital city of Florida, was incorporated in 1825, twenty years before Florida was 
admitted to the Union. The City is governed by a Mayor and four Commissioners elected at-large. 
The City Commission appoints the City Manager, the City Treasurer-Clerk, the City Inspector 
General, and the City Attorney. Collectively the appointed officials are responsible for all 
administrative aspects of the government, with most falling under the purview of the City Manager. 
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The Leon County Board of Commissioners consists of seven members, five of whom are elected 
within districts, with the remaining two elected at-large.  Each Commissioner is elected to a four-
year term with the position of Chairperson selected annually on a rotating basis. A County 
Administrator administers all county offices not governed by elected County officials. 
 
In 1989 the voters of Leon County approved an additional one-cent sales tax, increasing the sales 
tax total to seven and one-half cents. The additional penny tax, levied through the year 2004, was 
used for capital projects in the areas of transportation and law enforcement. 
 
On November 7, 2000, voters approved a 15-year extension of the penny sales tax, with 80% of 
the proceeds to be used for a variety of transportation, stormwater, and environmental projects 
identified in Blueprint 2000, a study produced by a citizens group representing business and 
environmental interests, to help guide the community’s future growth.  The funds collected under 
this extension are the funds the Agency uses for projects.  
 
On November 4, 2014, a majority of Leon County voters approved another extension of the penny 
sales tax through December 31, 2039.  The tax collected will be used for projects designed to 
improve roads, reduce traffic congestion, protect lakes and water quality, reduce flooding, expand 
and operate parks and recreational areas, invest in economic development and other uses 
authorized under Florida law; and to seek matching funds for these purposes. 
 
The Agency is required to adopt a final budget prior to the close of the fiscal year. This annual 
budget serves as the foundation for the Agency’s financial planning and control. The annual 
budget process involves input and collaboration between the Director of PLACE, members of the 
Intergovernmental Agency, and input and review from the various committees. 
 
FACTORS AFFECTING FINANCIAL CONDITION 
 
The economy of Leon County is strongly influenced by governmental and educational activities. 
The presence of the State Capital and two major universities help to shape Leon County's 
population as relatively young, well educated, and affluent. 
 
Leon County is a racially diverse community. Minorities account for 45.0% of the population, with 
African-Americans comprising 30.7%. 
 
Leon County residents have historically attained a very high level of education. Forty-nine percent 
of area residents aged 25 or older have completed at least four years of college. 
 
The 2023 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates report median household income in 
Leon County is $65,074, which is comparable to the national median. 
 
The level of governmental employment has a stabilizing effect on the economy and helps to 
minimize unemployment.  In March 2025, the unemployment rate was 3.8% in Leon County as 
compared to the State's unemployment rate of 3.7%.  The percentage of employees employed 
by local, state, and federal government is approximately 30.0% of the work force.  The 
unemployment rate is one of many economic indicators utilized to evaluate the condition of the 
economy. 
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Population growth trends are presented in the following table: 
 

 
 
As previously indicated, the Agency is primarily funded via a penny sales tax collection which is 
predicated on retail sales; the following chart indicates the trend in retail sales (in thousands) for 
Leon County: 
 

 
 

CONSTRUCTION TRENDS 
 

Residential Construction 

Single-family residential building permits in Leon County totaled 517 in calendar year 2024, down 
25% from 2023, following a 34% increase in 2023. Multi-family new construction permits in 2024 
totaled 1,021 and included The Hub, Perla, 908 Gaines, and The Mark Tallahassee. Multi-family 
permits in 2024 were down 40% from 2023, while 2023’s multi-family permits were up 113% from 
2022. Year-over-year new multi-family construction can be volatile given the number of units 
included in each development. 

Commercial Development 

In calendar year 2024, 65 new commercial permits totaling 1.4 million square feet, were issued 
in Leon County. The value of new commercial construction permitted was $347.8 million, up 
220% from the $108.8 million permitted in 2023. Adjusted for inflation relative to 2024, total 
commercial permit value during the recent 2020-2024 five-year interval was $102.3 million, 

Year Tallahassee Unincorporated Leon County
1960 48,174 26,051 74,225
1970 71,897 31,150 103,047
1980 81,548 67,104 148,652
1990 124,773 67,720 192,493
2000 150,624 88,858 239,482
2010 181,736 94,111 275,847
2020 196,169 96,029 292,198
2024 202,221 99,976 302,197
2025 207,100 97,800 304,900
2030 215,200 99,000 314,200
2035 221,200 100,000 321,200
2040 226,500 100,800 327,300
2045 231,200 101,600 332,800

Year Amount Year Amount
2007 7,358,014    2016 7,751,449    
2008 7,265,784    2017 8,026,814    
2009 6,385,468    2018 8,290,351    
2010 6,357,986    2019 8,652,367    
2011 6,518,559    2020 8,354,156    
2012 6,681,858    2021 9,230,547    
2013 7,071,265    2022 10,549,961 
2014 7,686,804    2023 10,879,284 
2015 7,510,613$ 2024 11,289,974 

DRAFT

6

Attachment #1 
Page 10 of 90

40



almost 9% higher than the $939 million inflation-adjusted commercial permit value during the 
prior 2015-2019 five-year period. 
 
LONG-TERM FINANCIAL PLANNING 
 
The Agency has prepared a Master Plan of the Blueprint 2000 and Blueprint 2020 projects that is 
reviewed and updated twice per year. Financing for these projects is continually evaluated in 
terms of pay-as- you-go financing (either sales tax collections or grants, when available) or long-
term debt financing. The Agency adopted a long-term implementation plan in 2021 to program 
funding through the end of the sales surtax in 2039. The Agency planned for and secured a State 
Infrastructure Bank Loan totaling $25.5 million and a 15-year bond totaling $91 million during 
2022, as well as a 14-year bond totaling 136 million during 2024 to implement the approved 
projects. Additional bond financing of up to $85 million is planned for 2026. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

This Page is Intentionally Blank 

The Independent Auditor’s Report Will Be Included In The Final Document 
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

This section of the Agency's (or "Blueprint") annual financial report is designed to provide the reader with a better 
understanding of the financial activity for the fiscal year that ended September 30, 2024. It should be read in 
conjunction with the Transmittal Letter at the front of this report and the financial statements, which follow this 
section. Notes mentioned below are Notes to the Financial Statements, which follow the statements. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

• Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources at September 30, 2024 totaled $525.80 million, representing
an increase of $142.80 million from the prior year. This increase is primarily due to the collection of
additional revenues along with the issuance of a the Series 2024 Bond and State Infrastructure Bank (SIB)
loan with related funding of projects under construction.

• Liabilities and Deferred Inflows of Resources at September 30, 2024 totaled $260.05 million, representing
an increase of $133.59 million. This increase is primarily due to the Series 2024 Bond and SIB Loan noted
above.

• Total net position increased $9.21 million during the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024 primarily as a
result of current year operations.

• Revenues increased by $5.20 million as sales tax collections grew by $1.77 million while local government
grant income increased by $3.12 million.

• Expenses increased by $20.70 million primarily due to the payment of prior contractual commitments by
the Office of Economic Vitality. Expenses related to infrastructure projects are recorded as an asset,
Construction in Progress, while under construction and the expense is recorded once the projects are
transferred to another agency for perpetual maintenance.

AN OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The Agency's basic financial statements are comprised of three components: 1) government-wide financial 
statements, 2) fund financial statements, and 3) notes to the financial statements. This report also contains other 
supplementary information in addition to the basic financial statements. The focus of the financial statements is on 
both Blueprint's overall financial status and the major individual funds. The following briefly describes the component 
parts. 

GOVERNMENT-WIDE STATEMENTS 

The government-wide financial statements are designed to report information about the Agency as a whole using 
accounting methods similar to those used by private-sector companies. The Statement of Net Position combines 
all of Blueprint's current financial resources with capital assets and long-term obligations. Net position, the difference 
between Blueprint's assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities and deferred inflows of resources, is one way 
to measure its financial health. 

Blueprint is considered a single-function government with all activities classified as governmental rather than 
business-type. Consequently, the government-wide financial statements include only governmental activities. 
These are services that are financed primarily from shared revenues. 

FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have been segregated 
for specific activities or objectives. All of Blueprint's funds are considered to be Governmental funds. Blueprint 
maintains three individual funds - a general fund, a special revenue fund and a debt service fund; all of which are 
considered major funds. The following bulleted list describes the fund requirements. 

DRAFT

16

Attachment #1 
Page 20 of 90

50



• Scope - Includes Blueprint's revenues from bond sales, shared revenues, investment income, operational
expenditures, and approved community projects

• Required financial statements - Balance Sheet; Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in
Fund Balances

• Accounting basis and measurement focus - modified accrual accounting and current financial resources
focus

• Type of asset/liability information - Only assets expected to be used up and liabilities that come due
during the year or soon thereafter; no capital assets are included

• Type of inflow/outflow information - Revenues for which cash is received during or soon after the end of
the year; expenditures when goods or services have been received and payment is due during the year or
soon thereafter. Activity consists of pension and OPEB-related deferred inflows/outflows.

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The following table reflects the condensed Statement of Net Position compared to the prior year. As indicated in 
the table, Blueprint's net position increased by $9.21 million in fiscal year 2024. Total assets and deferred outflows 
of resources increased by $142.80 million primarily due to the collection of additional revenues along with the 
issuance of the Series 2024 Bond and a SIB loan draw with related funding of projects under construction. Total 
liabilities and deferred inflows of resources increased by $133.59 million primarily due to the above noted Series 
2024 Bond and SIB Loan and related future debt service. 

2024 2023 $ Change

Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources

Current Assets 326,370$     216,134$     110,236$     

Noncurrent Assets 195,806          162,764          33,042            

Deferred Outflow of Resources 3,626 4,100 (474) 

Total Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources 525,802$     382,998$     142,804$     

Liabilities and Deferred Inflows of Resources

Current Liabilities 19,062$    9,177$    9,885$    

Noncurrent Liabilities 239,165          114,556          124,609          

Deferred Inflows of Resources 1,827 2,731 (904) 

Total Liabilities and Deferred Inflows of Resources 260,054          126,464          133,590          

Net Position

Net investment in capital assets 117,298          111,351          5,947 

Restricted 148,450          145,183          3,267 

Total Net Position 265,748          256,534          9,214 

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources and Net Position 525,802$     382,998$     142,804$     

(in thousands)

Table 1

Statement of Net Position

As of September 30

Governmental Activities
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CHANGES IN NET POSITION 

Blueprint's total revenues were $59.84 million in fiscal year 2024, comprised primarily of shared revenues of $49.17 
million, grants and contributions of $3.85 million and investment income of $6.82 million, representing an increase 
of $5.20 million compared to fiscal year 2023. Sales taxes received by the Agency grew by approximately three 
percent over the two years displayed below. 

The following table shows revenues and expenses by sources and programs and the resulting change in net 
position. 

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 

All activities are classified as governmental because expenditures are funded by shared revenues, grants, and 
income on invested funds. The cost of all activities in fiscal year 2024 was $50.63 million while revenues were 
$59.84 million resulting in an increase in net position of $9.21 million. 

Revenue Impacts: 

• Collection of shared revenues during fiscal year 2024 were $1.77 million greater than fiscal year 2023,
indicating that sales growth continued to remain strong in fiscal year 2024, with three percent growth.

• Operating and capital grants and contributions during fiscal year 2024 were $3.12 million greater than fiscal
year 2023. The Agency received $3.85 million in total funding from local government grants for operations
and capital improvements while there was little in the way of capital or operating grant revenue in fiscal year
2023. Grant revenue is expected to be received during fiscal year 2025 and 2026 from the Florida
Department of Transportation and the Florida Department of Environmental Protection.

2024 2023 $ Change

Program revenue

Operating Grants and Contributions 942$    669$    273$    

Capital Grants and Contributions 2,910 62 2,848 

General Revenues

Shared Revenues 49,173            47,407            1,766 

Net Investment Income (Loss) 6,819 6,505 314 

Miscellaneous - - - 

Total Revenues 59,844            54,643            5,201 

Expenses

Transportation 24,028            22,979            1,049 

Economic Development 20,105            2,954 17,151            

Interest on long-term debt 6,111 3,613 2,498 

Depreciation 386 382 4 

Total Expenses 50,630            29,928            20,702            

Increase (Decrease) in Net Position 9,214 24,715            (15,501)           

Net Position - October 1 256,534          231,819          24,715            

Net Position - September 30 265,748$     256,534$     9,214$    

Table 2

Changes in Net Position

Governmental Activities

(in thousands)

DRAFT

18

Attachment #1 
Page 22 of 90

52



Expense Impacts: 

• Expenses in fiscal year 2024 include interest on bonds and loans, personnel and operating costs of
administering the Blueprint program, and contractual and professional services and other expenses related
to approved Blueprint projects, which do not meet the definition of a capital asset.

The following table summarizes the change in fund balance for the governmental funds: 

As of September 30, 2024, Blueprint reported combined ending fund balances of $311.47 million, which is $110.54 
million greater than last year. Of this amount, $148.45 million is restricted for infrastructure. 

GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 

Relative to the differences between final budgets and actual results, shared revenues were $1.42 million above 
estimates due to a conservative budget, as the Agency is required to budget at 95% of expected sales tax revenues. 

CAPITAL ASSETS 

Blueprint's capital assets, consisting primarily of construction in progress on road projects, were $195.81 million as 
of September 30, 2024. This represents an increase of $33.04 million from prior year. Please see Note I.B and III.B 
for more information about the Agency's capital assets. 

Major capital acquisitions and improvements during the year included the following: 

• Construction work continued on Capital Cascades Segments 3 and 4. Land and construction in progress
related to this project as of the close of the fiscal year was $60.7 million.

• Construction work continued on the Magnolia Drive Trail project, with land and construction in progress
related to this project totaling $14.4 million.

• Construction work continued on the Northeast Gateway: Welaunee Boulevard project, with land and
construction in progress for the project totaling $38.5 million.

LONG-TERM DEBT 

At September 30, 2024, Blueprint had $213.43 million in general long-term debt outstanding, comprised of $7.72 
million outstanding on a note issued by Regions Bank, the Series 2022 Bonds with $71.95 million outstanding 
principal and $11.60 million in unamortized premium, the Series 2024 Bonds with $122.17 million outstanding 
principal and $14.45 million in unamortized premium, a SIB loan with current outstanding balance totaling $11.60 
million as well as $251,000 representing compensated absences payable. During the year, Blueprint's total debt 
increased by a net amount of $134.59 million due to the Series 2024 Bond issue and SIB Loan draw netted with 
principal payments for existing debt. For more information about Blueprint's Long-Term Debt, see the Notes to the 
Financial Statements, Note III.D. 

Sources

Fund Over Fund

Balances (Under) Balances

Fund 10/1/2023 Sources Uses Uses 9/30/2024

General Fund 3,863$        188,400$   196,265$   (7,865)$      (4,002)$      

Special Revenue 196,997     189,866     71,345        118,521     315,518     

Debt Service 77 12,472        12,593        (121)            (44)              

Total Fund Balances 200,937$   390,738$   280,203$   110,535$   311,472$   

Table 3

Financial Analysis of the Agency's Governmental Funds

(in thousands)
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ECONOMIC AND OTHER FACTORS THAT MAY IMPACT BLUEPRINT'S FINANCIAL POSITION 

Blueprint's funding from the local option one-cent sales tax is impacted by the local economy. The following factors 
and indicators will have a positive impact on Tallahassee and Leon County's economy. 

• The presence of two state universities, a community college and the state government provides a stabilizing
influence on the Leon County's financial position. In March 2025, the unemployment rate in Leon County
was 3.8% as compared to the state's unemployment rate of 3.7%. For December 2023, Leon County's
unemployment rate was 3.1% as compared with the statewide rate of 2.9%. The percentage of employees
employed by local, state, and federal government in Leon County is approximately 30% of the work force.

• As with any capital county, the health of the state government will continue to have a substantial impact on
the economic or financial health of the Agency. The impact of the COVID-19 pandemic temporarily reduced
the state government’s sales tax revenues. Since then, revenues have rebounded significantly. Additionally,
the Agency is deliberate in seeking out state and federal grant opportunities to leverage funding for
infrastructure and economic development projects.

• Alongside the state workforce, Leon County’s institutions of higher learning continue to be major economic
drivers in the community. Ongoing partnerships between Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency and these
institutions represents significant economic and development opportunities for the Community. Most
recently, increased partnership between the universities and the Agency have helped attract companies to
relocate to Tallahassee, especially those companies that are interested in the research being performed by
Florida State University’s National High Magnetic Field Laboratory as well as the Florida A&M University –
Florida State University College of Engineering. Furthermore, while the cost of college education has come
under increased scrutiny in the past couple of years, tuition at the state universities remains affordable
when compared to public universities in other states.

• The Agency is actively involved in recruiting new businesses and employers to the area by providing a
number of incentives and funding for eligible businesses as well as planning tools designed to promote
economic development. This strategy has been successful in attracting new businesses and supporting
existing businesses. In 2021, Amazon began construction of a 635,000 square foot robotics fulfillment
center. When completed, the center has provided approximately 1,500 full-time jobs. In addition to this
initial location on the east side of town, Amazon has acquired another 30 acres on the west side of
Tallahassee for construction of a second facility; construction at that site is currently underway. In
Innovation Park, Danfoss Turbocor broke ground broke ground on construction of a new 167,000 square
foot manufacturing facility. The expansion will nearly double its current workforce of 260 employees.

• Another sign of economic activity is the number of new developments that have been completed or are
under construction throughout the County. The first phase of The Cascades Project was completed in 2021.
Adjacent to Cascades Park downtown, the mixed-use development includes a new 150-room AC Hotel,
161 apartments and office space. Another downtown development project, Industry Tallahassee (4Forty
North Apartments), was completed in 2024 and features 248 apartments and nearly 14,000 square feet of
retail and restaurant space. The Canopy Project, a mixed-use development of 505 acres, continues to build
out apartments and hundreds of new single-family homes. Redevelopment of the Market District includes
a Springhill Suites that opened in 2021 and a significant amount of new retail space. South of downtown,
SoMo Walls opened in 2024 featuring 29,000 square feet of dining and retail space. New subdivisions
continue their construction of single-family homes in various sectors of the County while a number of
apartment complexes and condominium units are planned or underway across the community. The Agency
is also in the process of funding and managing projects including more than 20 miles of roadway
improvements, 78 miles of bike and pedestrian facilities, 250 acres of developed public space and 8 new
public parks.
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ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR'S BUDGET AND RATES 

On November 4, 2014, a majority of voters in Leon County voted to extend the local option sales tax another 20 
years until 2039. In response to the passage of the extension, the Agency also opened the Office of Economic 
Vitality whose purpose is to invest in and cultivate the evolving economic development landscape. The goal is to 
align the resources of supporting organizations, partners, community stakeholder and planning bodies to better 
optimize what the area affords and to provide opportunity for all. This investment in the community is expected to 
increase sales tax collections. 

FISCAL YEAR 2025 BUDGET 

Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency's General Fund Budget for fiscal year 2025 totals $53.7 million, consisting of 
$7.1 million for administration, a $22.2 million transfer to the Debt Service Fund, and a $24.5 million transfer to the 
Construction and Economic Development Funds for projects. Funding for the budget is primarily based upon $50.5 
million of shared revenues. 

FINANCIAL CONTACT 

This financial report is designed to provide residents, taxpayers, customers, and creditors with a general overview 
of Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency's finances and to demonstrate the Agency's accountability for the money it 
receives. If you have questions about the report or need additional financial information, contact the Agency's 
Accounting Staff at 315 South Calhoun Street Suite 450, Tallahassee, FL 32301-1837 or via the web at 
www.BlueprintIA.org. 
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BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

These basic financial statements provide a summary overview of the financial position as well as the operating 
results of the Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency. They also serve as an introduction to the more detailed 
statements and schedules that follow in subsequent sections: 

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements. 

ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

ASSETS

Cash and Cash Equivalents 169$     

Securities Lending Collateral - 

Accounts Receivable 4 

Accrued Interest 61 

Due From Other Governments 10,505 

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Restricted 310,312 

Securities Lending Collateral - Restricted 3,733 

Accrued Interest - Restricted 1,586 

Capital Assets:

Land and Construction in Progress 195,136 

Other, Net of Accumulated Depreciation 670 

Total Assets 522,176 

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred Outflows - OPEB 472 

Pension Related Deferred Outflows 3,154 

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 3,626 

Total Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources 525,802$    

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES AND NET POSITION

LIABILITIES

Obligations Under Securities Lending -$    

Accounts and Retainage Payable 132 

Compensated Absences 211 

Lease Payable 365 

Accounts and Retainage Payable - Restricted 2,372 

Obligations Under Securities Lending - Restricted 3,733 

Bonds and Loans Payable 12,249 

Due to Other Governments 8,443 

Compensated Absences - Noncurrent 40 

Lease Payable - Noncurrent 92 

Net OPEB Liability 783 

Net Pension Liability 2,548 

Bonds and Loans Payable - Noncurrent 227,259 

Total Liabilities 258,227 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred Inflows - OPEB 304 

Pension Related Deferred Inflows 1,523 

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 1,827 

Total Liabilities and Deferred Inflows of Resources 260,054 

NET POSITION

Net Investment in Capital Assets 117,298 

Restricted for:

Infrastructure 148,450 

Total Net Position 265,748 

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources and Net Position 525,802$    

BLUEPRINT INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCY

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

September 30, 2024

(in thousands)
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The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements. 

Net (Expense)

Revenue and

Changes in Net

Position

Operating Capital Grants

Grants and and Governmental

Expenses Contributions Contributions Activities

FUNCTION/PROGRAMS

PRIMARY GOVERNMENT:

Transportation 24,028$     256$     2,879$    (20,893)$    

Economic Development 20,105 686 31 (19,388) 

386 - - (386) 

Interest on Long-Term Debt 6,111 - - (6,111) 

Total Primary Government 50,630$     942$     2,910$    (46,778) 

49,173 

8,422 

(1,603) 

55,992 

9,214 

256,534               

265,748$    

BLUEPRINT INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCY

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024

(in thousands)

Program Revenue

Unallocated Depreciation/ 

Amortization on Infrastructure

Change in Net Position

Net position - October 1

Net position - September 30

General Revenues:

Shared Revenues

Net Investment Income

Change in Fair Value of Investments

Total General Revenues
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The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements. 

Total

Governmental

General Infrastructure Debt Service Funds

ASSETS

Cash and Cash Equivalents 169$     -$   -$  169$    

Securities Lending Collateral - - - - 

Accounts Receivable 4 - - 4 

Accrued Interest 61 - - 61 

Due From Other Governments 10,505 - - 10,505 

Due From Other Funds - 12,022 - 12,022 

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Restricted - 310,290 22 310,312               

Securities Lending Collateral - Restricted - 3,733 - 3,733 

Accrued Interest - Restricted - 1,586 - 1,586 

Total Assets 10,739$     327,631$    22$    338,392$    

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

LIABILITIES

Accounts and Retainage Payable 132$     -$   -$  132$    

Obligations Under Securities Lending - - - - 

Accounts and Retainage Payable - Restricted - 2,590 - 2,590 

Obligations Under Securities Lending - Restricted - 3,733 - 3,733 

Due to Other Funds 11,956 - 66 12,022 

Due to Other Governments 2,653 5,790 - 8,443 

Total Liabilities 14,741 12,113 66 26,920 

FUND BALANCES

Restricted for:

Infrastructure - 315,518 - 315,518 

Unassigned (4,002) - (44) (4,046) 

Total Fund Balances (4,002) 315,518               (44) 311,472 

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 10,739$     327,631$    22$    338,392$    

BLUEPRINT INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCY

BALANCE SHEET

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

September 30, 2024

(in thousands)
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The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements. 

Total Fund Balances per the Governmental Fund Financial Statements 311,472$    

(239,508)             

(250) 

(2,548) 

1,632 

(783) 

168 

216 

(457) 

195,806               

Total Net Position per the Government-Wide Statement of Net Position 265,748$    

BLUEPRINT INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCY

RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET

TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

September 30, 2024

(in thousands)

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position 

are different because:

Bonds and loans payable are not due and payable in the current period and 

therefore are not reported in the funds.

Annual leave liabilitiy is not due and payable in the current period and 

therefore is not reported in the funds.

Pension related deferred outflows and inflows of resources are deferred and 

amortized over time and are not reported in the funds.

Leases payable are not due and payable in the current period and therefore 

are not reported in the funds.

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not current financial 

resources and therefore are not reported in the funds.

Net OPEB Liability is not due and payable in the current period and therefore 

is not reported in the funds.

OPEB related deferred outflows and inflows of resources are deferred and 

amortized over time and are not reported in the funds.

Retainage on long-term contracts is not due and payable in the current period 

and therefore is not reported in the funds.

Net Pension Liability is not due and payable in the current period and 

therefore is not reported in the funds.
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General Special Revenue Debt Service Total

REVENUES

Intergovernmental 52,901$     124$     -$   53,025$    

Net Investment Income (Loss) (1,112) 9,309 224 8,421 

Change in Fair Value of Investments 159 (1,760) (3) (1,604) 

Total Revenues 51,948 7,673 221 59,842 

EXPENDITURES

Current:

Transportation 3,900 53,129 - 57,029 

Economic Development 1,931 18,216 - 20,147 

Debt Service:

Principal - - 6,000 6,000 

Interest - - 6,427 6,427 

Debt Issuance Cost 451 - 166 617 

Total Expenditures 6,282 71,345 12,593 90,220 

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

Over Expenditures 45,666 (63,672) (12,372) (30,378) 

Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Transfers In From General Fund - 177,898 12,085 189,983               

Transfers To Special Revenue Fund (177,898)             - - (177,898)             

Transfers To Debt Service Fund (12,085) - - (12,085) 

Proceeds From Bonds 122,004 4,295 166 126,465               

Premium on Issuance of Bonds 14,448 - - 14,448 

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (53,531) 182,193 12,251 140,913               

Net Change in Fund Balances (7,865) 118,521 (121) 110,535 

Fund Balances - October 1 3,863 196,997 77 200,937               

Fund Balances - September 30 (4,002)$    315,518$    (44)$   311,472$   

BLUEPRINT INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCY

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024

(in thousands)
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Net Changes in Fund Balances per the Governmental Fund Financial Statements 110,535$    

33,404 

23 

323 

6,000 

(111) 

(48) 

(140,912)             

Total Change in Net Position per the Government-Wide Statement of Net Position 9,214$    

RECONCILIATION OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

BLUEPRINT INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCY

TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024

(in thousands)

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities are 

different because:

Capital outlays are reported as expenditures in governmental funds. However, in 

the Statement of Activities, the cost of capital assets is allocated over their 

estimated useful lives as depreciation expense. This includes the amount by which 

capital outlays exceeded depreciation in the current period as well as the donation 

of completed projects to other governments.

Amortization of bond premiums are not current financial resources and therefore 

are not reported in the funds.

The change in compensated absences which is reported in the Statement of 

Activities does not require the use of current financial resources and therefore is 

not reported as an expenditure in governmental funds. 

The issuance of long term debt provides current financial resources to 

governmental funds. However, the issuance of debt increases the liability in the 

Statement of Net Position and does not result in an expense in the Statement of 

Activities.

Pension related items reported in the Statement of Activities do not require the 

use of current financial resources and therefore are not reported as an 

expenditure in governmental funds.

OPEB related items reported in the Statement of Activities do not require the use 

of current financial resources and therefore are not reported as an expenditure in 

governmental funds.

Repayment of bond and loan principal is reported as an expenditure in 

governmental funds. Principal payments reduce the liability in the Statement of 

Net Position and does not result in an expense in the Statement of Activities.
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BLUEPRINT INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCY 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
September 30, 2024 

I. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

This Summary of Significant Accounting Policies is presented to assist the reader in interpreting the 
financial statements. The policies are considered essential and should be read in conjunction with the 
accompanying financial statements. The accounting policies of the Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency 
(Agency) conform to generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as applicable to governmental 
units. This report, the accounting systems, and classification of accounts conform to standards of the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). 

A. REPORTING ENTITY

In October 2000, the Agency was created through an inter-local agreement between the City of 
Tallahassee (City) and Leon County, Florida (County) as authorized by Section 163.01(7) Florida 
Statutes. It was created to provide project management for the planning and construction of various 
specified projects included in the inter-local agreement. The City Commission and the Board of County 
Commissioners constitute the Agency's Board of Directors and jointly govern the organization. It is not a 
component unit of the County, the City, or any other entity. In addition, the Agency has not identified any 
other entities for which the Agency has operational or financial relationships that would require them to 
be included as component units of the Agency. 

B. GOVERNMENT-WIDE AND FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The government-wide financial statements report information on all of the activities of the Agency. The 
effect of interfund activity has been removed from the government-wide statements. These statements 
include the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities. 

Separate fund financial statements are also provided for the individual governmental funds of the Agency. 
The Agency has no other types of funds. All funds are treated as major funds and are therefore presented 
in separate columns in the fund financial statements. The fund financial statements include the Balance 
Sheet and the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance. 

The Statement of Activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function or 
segment are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a 
specific function or segment. Program revenues are revenues that derive from the program itself or from 
parties outside the reporting government's taxpayers or citizenry. Program revenues reduce the net cost 
of the function to be financed from the governmental revenues. Program revenues in the current year 
consisted primarily of joint project agreements and grants from the Florida Department of Transportation 
and Florida Department of Environmental Protection. The City of Tallahassee and Leon County each 
fund one-third of the operating costs of the Minority, Women, and Small Business Enterprise division of 
the Office of Economic Vitality within the Agency, and this funding is classified as an operating grant. 
These grants were used to fund the Agency's ongoing projects.  
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BLUEPRINT INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCY 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
September 30, 2024 

C. MEASUREMENT FOCUS, BASIS OF ACCOUNTING, AND FINANCIAL STATEMENT
PRESENTATION

Basis of accounting refers to when revenues, expenditures or expenses are recognized in the accounts 
and reported in the financial statements. It relates to the timing of the measurements made, regardless 
of the measurement focus applied. 

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement 
focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are 
recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. 

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement 
focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both 
measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the 
current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the 
government considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the 
current fiscal period. Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual 
accounting. 

When an expense or expenditure is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted net 
position is available, it is the Agency's policy to use restricted resources first, and then unrestricted 
resources as they are needed. 

Investment revenues associated with the current fiscal period are considered to be susceptible to accrual 
and have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period. All other revenue items are 
considered to be measurable and available by the Agency. 

The Agency reports the following major governmental funds: 

 General Fund - is the Agency's primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial resources of
the Agency, except those required to be accounted for in another fund.

 Infrastructure Fund - accounts for bond proceeds, loan proceeds, and various grant revenues
expended for Agency projects.

 Debt Service Fund - is used for the accumulation of resources for the payment of interest and
principal on the bonds, notes, and State Infrastructure Bank loans.

D. ASSETS, DEFERRED OUTFLOWS, LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS AND NET POSITION

1. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

The Agency considers cash on hand, demand deposits, liquid investments with an original maturity of 90 
days or less, other liquid investments, and balances included within the City of Tallahassee’s (City) cash 
and investments pool to be cash and cash equivalents. The City’s cash and investments pool is an 
internal cash management pool used to obtain efficiencies of operation and improved financial 
performance, and includes certain non-pension cash, cash equivalent, and investment securities. The 
Agency maintains a share in the equity of the pool which is reported as cash and cash equivalents in the 
statement of net position since cash may be withdrawn from the pool at any time without penalty. Interest 
earned by the cash and investments pool is distributed to the Agency monthly based on daily balances. 
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BLUEPRINT INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCY 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
September 30, 2024 

Liquid investments classified as cash and cash equivalents include repurchase agreements purchased 
under the terms of the City’s depository contract, open repurchase agreements, certificates of deposit, 
banker’s acceptances, commercial paper, U.S. Treasury direct and agency obligations, and the Florida 
Department of Treasury Special Purpose Investment Account (SPIA). Investments are carried at fair 
value, except for those investments for which net asset value or amortized cost is the most appropriate 
measurement. 

The Agency’s bank balances are insured by federal depository insurance and, for the amount in excess 
of such federal depository insurance, by the State of Florida’s Public Depository Act (the Act). Provisions 
of the Act require that public deposits may only be made at qualified public depositories. The Act requires 
each qualified public depository to deposit with the State Treasurer eligible collateral equal to or in excess 
of the required collateral as determined by the provisions of the Act. In the event of a failure by a qualified 
public depository, losses, in excess of federal depository insurance and proceeds from the sale of the 
securities pledged by the defaulting depository, are assessed against the other qualified public 
depositories of the same type as the depository in default. When other qualified public depositories are 
assessed additional amounts, they are assessed on a pro-rata basis. The Agency categorizes its fair 
value measurements within the fair value hierarchy established by generally accepted accounting 
principles. The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs used to measure the fair value of the asset. 
Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets; Level 2 inputs are significant other 
observable inputs; Level 3 inputs are significant unobservable inputs. Investments classified in Level 1 
of the fair value hierarchy are valued using prices quoted in active markets. Investments classified in 
Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy are based upon observable, market-based inputs for similar, but not 
identical, investments. Debt securities classified in Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy are valued using a 
matrix pricing technique. Matrix pricing is used to value securities based on the securities’ relationship to 
benchmark quoted prices. Investments classified in Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy are based upon 
extrapolated data, proprietary pricing models and indicative quotes for similar securities. The Agency has 
no investments classified as Level 3. 

2. LEASES

As of October 1, 2021, the Agency adopted the provisions of GASB 87, Leases, which amended the 
existing accounting standards for lease reporting. The new guidance requires lessors in a leasing 
arrangement to recognize a lease receivable and a deferred inflow of resources for most leases (other 
than leases that meet the definition of a short-term lease) at lease commencement. The liability (lessees) 
or deferred inflow (lessors) will be equal to the present value of lease payments expected to be received 
during the lease term. The deferred inflow of resources is recorded at the initiation of the lease in an 
amount equal to the initial recording of the lease receivable. The deferred inflow of resources is amortized 
on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. Additionally, the new guidance requires lessees in a 
leasing arrangement recognize a right to use asset and a lease liability for most leases (other than leases 
that meet the definition of a short-term lease) at lease commencement. The liability will be equal to the 
present value of lease payments. 

3. RESTRICTED ASSETS

Certain amounts are classified as restricted assets on the Statement of Net Position because their use 
is restricted by the Agency. 
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BLUEPRINT INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCY 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
September 30, 2024 

4. CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital assets include land, equipment, and infrastructure assets. Infrastructure assets are defined as 
public domain assets and include items such as roads, bridges curbs and gutters, streets and sidewalks, 
and drainage systems that are immovable and of value only to the government. Capital assets, other 
than infrastructure assets, are defined as assets with a cost of $5,000 or more and an estimated useful 
life greater than one year; infrastructure assets are capitalized when they have an expected cost of at 
least $100,000. Capital assets are recorded at cost when purchased. Donated capital assets, which 
generally consist of land and easements, are recorded at the estimated fair market value at the date of 
donation based on appraisals or donor's cost. Equipment is depreciated using the straight-line method 
over an estimated useful life of 5 to 10 years. The cost of normal maintenance and repairs that do not 
add to the value of the asset or materially extend asset lives are not capitalized. 

Included within the Agency's construction in progress is the construction and/or acquisition of 
infrastructure assets for the City, the County, and the State of Florida. The Agency accumulates these 
costs while it manages the particular project. Upon completion of the project, the assets (e.g., land, right-
of-way, facilities, etc) are transferred from the Agency to the appropriate government and such 
government is thereafter responsible for maintaining the transferred assets. 

5. RIGHT TO USE LEASED ASSETS

The right to use assets are initially measured at an amount equal to the present value of the related lease 
liability plus any lease payments made prior to the lease term, less lease incentives, and plus ancillary 
charges necessary to place the lease into service. The right to use assets are amortized on a straight-
line basis over the life of the related lease. 

6. DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred outflows of resources represent a consumption of net assets that applies to a future period and 
will not be recognized as an outflow of resource (expense) until then. Changes in the fair value of effective 
hedging derivatives are reported as deferred inflows or outflows of resources. The deferred losses on 
refunding results from the difference in the carrying value of refunded debt and reacquisition price. The 
amount is deferred and amortized over the shorter of the life of the refunded or refunding debt. The 
amounts for pensions and OPEB relate to certain differences between projected and actual actuarial 
results, certain differences between projected and actual investment earnings, as well as contributions 
between measurement and reporting dates, which are accounted for as deferred outflows of resources. 

7. COMPENSATED ABSENCES

Employees earn vacation and sick leave starting with the first day of employment. Vacation leave is 
earned based on creditable service hours worked as follows: 
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BLUEPRINT INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCY 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
September 30, 2024 

A maximum of 344 hours of vacation leave time may be carried over from one calendar year to the next 
for executive employees and a maximum of 264 hours for senior management and general employees. 
An employee who terminates employment with the Agency is paid for any unused vacation leave 
accumulated to the time of termination. 

Sick leave is earned at the rate of .023077 hours for each hour of service with no maximum limit on the 
number of hours which may be accumulated. 

An employee who terminates from the Agency for any reason other than termination for cause will be 
paid one half of the total amount of sick leave (without regard to catastrophic illness leave) accumulated 
by the employee on the effective date of termination. If the employee dies, the sick leave amount will be 
paid to the employee's beneficiary or estate. Retiring employees can elect the option of using the 
accumulated sick leave amount to purchase single coverage health insurance in lieu of receiving payment 
for such accumulated sick leave.  

Accumulated current and long-term vacation and sick leave amounts are accrued when earned in the 
government-wide financial statements. A liability of the accumulated vacation and sick leave is reported 
in the governmental funds only if it is expected to be paid as a result of employee resignation or retirement 
as of September 30, 2024. 

8. DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred inflows of resources represent an acquisition of net assets that applies to a future period and 
so will not be recognized as an inflow of resource (revenue) until that time. Changes in the fair value of 
effective hedging derivatives are reported as deferred inflows or outflows of resources. The deferred gain 
on refunding results from the difference in the carrying value of refunded debt and reacquisition price. 
The amount is deferred and amortized over the shorter of the life of the refunded or refunding debt. The 
amounts for pensions and OPEB relate to certain differences between projected and actual actuarial 
results and certain differences between projected and actual investment earnings, which are accounted 
for as deferred inflows of resources. The city also recognizes a deferred inflow of resources at the initial 
measurement of lease receivables. The deferred inflow of resources is recorded at the initiation of the 
lease in an amount equal to the initial recording of the lease receivable. The deferred inflow of resources 
is amortized on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. 

9. NET POSITION AND FUND BALANCE

In the government-wide financial statements, net position represents net investment in capital assets, 
amounts restricted for debt service payments, and amounts restricted for capital projects as required by 

Creditable Leave earned Creditable Leave earned Creditable Leave earned
Service Hours per hour Service Hours per hour Service Hours per hour

0 ‐ 2,079 0.057693 0 ‐ 2,079 0.057693 0 ‐ 10,400 0.057693

2,080 ‐ 10,400 0.080770 2,080 ‐ 10,400 0.069231 10,401 ‐ 20,800 0.069231

10,401 ‐ 20,800 0.923080 10,401 ‐ 20,800 0.080770 20,801 ‐ 41,600 0.080770

over 20,800 0.103847 20,801 ‐ 41,600 0.092308 over 41,600 0.092308

over 41,600 0.103847

Executive Senior Management General
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enabling legislation. For governmental fund financial statements, the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board (GASB) issued Statement No. 54, Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund 
Type Definitions (GASB 54). This statement defines the different types of fund balances that a 
governmental entity must use for fund financial reporting purposes. GASB 54 requires the fund balance 
amounts to be properly reported within one of the fund balance categories listed below: 

 Nonspendable, such as fund balance associated with inventories, prepaids, long-term loans and
notes receivable, and property held for resale (unless the proceeds are restricted, committed or
assigned),

 Restricted fund balance category includes amounts that can be spent only for the specific
purposes stipulated by constitution, external resource providers, or through enabling legislation,

 Committed fund balance classification included amounts that can be used only for the specific
purposes determined by a formal action of the Agency Board (the Agency's highest level of
decision-making authority),

 Assigned fund balance classification is intended to be used by the government for specific
purposes but do not meet the criteria to be classified as restricted or committed, and

 Unassigned fund balances is the residual classification for the government's general fund and
includes all spendable amounts not contained in the other classifications.

The Agency was created through an interlocal agreement authorized by Section 163.01(7) Florida 
Statutes and all money collected by the Agency is restricted in its use to funding the projects agreed to 
in the interlocal agreement, therefore all fund balances of the Agency are classified as restricted. 

II. STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY

A. BUDGETARY INFORMATION

Annual budgets are adopted on a budgetary basis for the general fund. The difference between budgetary 
revenues and expenditures and modified accrual basis revenues and expenditures as reported in the 
fund financial statements are explained in the budgetary comparison schedule notes in the Required 
Supplementary Information of this report. The Board of Directors must approve any revision that alters 
the total expenditures of the Agency's operating budget. At year-end, unencumbered appropriations are 
carried forward for use in future years. 

Encumbrance accounting, under which requisitions, purchase orders, contracts, and other commitments 
for the expenditures of resources are recorded to reserve that portion of the applicable appropriation, is 
employed as an extension of formal budgetary integration. Encumbrances outstanding at year-end are 
reported as assigned fund balance, and do not constitute expenditures or liabilities because the 
commitments will be re-appropriated and honored during the subsequent year. 

B. COMPLIANCE WITH FINANCE-RELATED LEGAL AND CONTRACTUAL PROVISIONS

The Agency had no material violations of finance-related legal or contractual provisions. 
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III. DETAILED NOTES – ALL FUNDS

A. CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, INVESTMENTS AND SECURITIES LENDING
TRANSACTIONS

1. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

The Agency has adopted the City’s Non-Pension Investment Policy, therefore, the investment policies 
used by the Agency are the investment policies of the City. As discussed in Note I.D., the Agency 
participates in the City’s cash and investments pool. 

The City’s Non-Pension Investment Policy, which is approved by the City Commission, governs the 
investment of all non-pension monies of the City, including the cash and investments pool. The Non-
Pension Investment Policy provides for a Core Portfolio, governing the investment of all monies held or 
controlled by the City not otherwise classified as Specialized or Pension Fund monies. The Non-Pension 
Investment Policy specifies the investments that are authorized for purchase within the Core Portfolio. 
The City’s Core Portfolio includes investments administered internally by the City (internal) and an 
external portfolio administered by Galliard Asset Management (Galliard). The Agency’s funds are 
included within the City’s Core Portfolio. In addition to authorizing investment instruments, the City’s 
investment policies also identify various portfolio parameters addressing issuer diversification, term to 
maturity and liquidity, and requirement of “purchase versus delivery” perfection for securities held by a 
third party on behalf of and in the name of the City. Under the Non-Pension Investment Policy, the City 
Treasurer-Clerk is designated to invest all monies belonging to the City pursuant to the policy, and is 
responsible for managing the day-to-day investment of all monies. 

The following table presents the Agency's cash and cash equivalent balances at September 30, 2024 
carried at fair value by level within the valuation hierarchy, financial assets carried at net asset value or 
amortized cost, and other cash and cash equivalent balances. The amounts presented in this table are 
intended to permit reconciliation of the fair value hierarchy to the amounts presented in the statement of 
net position (in thousands). 

Credit Risk related to the cash and investments pool: The structure of the City’s non-pension portfolio is 
designed to minimize credit risk. To limit risk against possible credit losses, a maximum of 5% of the total 
portfolio may not be held at any one time in all securities of any corporate entity, inclusive of commercial 

Quoted Prices in Significant

Active Markets Other Significant

for Identical Observable Unobservable

Total Assets Level 1 Inputs Level 2 Inputs Level 3
Cash equivalents type by fair value level

Debt Securities 253,544$  9,726$                    242,121$          1,697$              
Total cash equivalents at fair value 253,544     9,726       242,121            1,697       
Other cash and cash equivalent balances 56,937    
Total cash and cash equivalents 310,481$ 
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paper, medium term notes, or corporate notes and bonds. No corporate entity represented more than 5% 
of the portfolio at September 30, 2024. The investment policy also provides that the majority of the 
securities held to be those of the highest available credit quality ratings. The portfolio’s credit quality is 
measured using the Standard & Poor’s rating scale. 

As of September 30, 2024, the Agency had the following investments subject to credit risk in the internal 
and Galliard portion of the portfolio: 

Interest Rate Risk related to the cash and investments pool: In accordance with the City’s Non-Pension 
Investment Policy, there are established maturity limitations for each authorized investment category. 
The maximum duration of the various investments within the internally managed portion of the non-
pension portfolio ranges from 60 days to 3.5 years. The maximum duration for externally managed 
investments ranges from 3.0 years to 6.0 years. The option-adjusted duration of the non-pension portfolio 
as of September 30, 2024 was 1.08 years. 

As of September 30, 2024, the Agency had the following investments on a time-segmented basis (in 
thousands): 

2. SECURITIES LENDING TRANSACTIONS

The Agency participates in securities lending transactions through its participation in the City's cash and 
investment pool. In accordance with Section 51 of the City Charter, the City Treasurer-Clerk or his 
designee may authorize investment transactions that he considers prudent. Accordingly, the City 

Quality Portfolio

Breakdown Percentage

US Treasury 21.36%

US Agency 13.95%

AAA 29.84%

AA 7.26%

A 20.07%

BBB 4.35%

Other 3.17%

Total 100.00%

Investment Type Fair Value < 1 Year 1 ‐ 5 Years 6 ‐ 10 Years 10+ Years
US Treasury 44,496$      820$         13,081$      3,552$         27,043$     
US Agency 86,248     5,369    18,018    2,983    59,878   
Asset Backed 12,355     1,009    5,257      1,158    4,931     
Corporate Bonds 79,244     8,503    22,049    4,908    43,784   
Municipal 12,180     609        1,957      125        9,489     
Other 19,021     2,567    925      ‐    15,529   
Subtotal 253,544      18,877       61,287    12,726      160,654    
Commingled 56,937    

Total 310,481$   DRAFT
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participates in securities lending transactions via a Securities Lending Agreement with The Northern Trust 
Company (“Northern”) that authorizes the banking institution to lend securities to approved broker-dealers 
and banks in order to generate additional income. Gross income from securities lending transactions and 
the fees paid to Northern are reported in the Agency’s statements. Assets and liabilities include the value 
of the collateral held. 

During the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024, Northern loaned, at the direction of the City’s 
Treasurer-Clerk, securities and received cash, securities issued or guaranteed by the United States 
government, and irrevocable bank letters of credit as collateral. Northern does not have the ability to 
pledge or sell collateral securities delivered absent a borrower default. Borrowers were required to deliver 
cash collateral for each loan equal to at least 102% of the initial market value of the loaned securities or 
if the borrowed securities and the collateral were denominated in different currencies, equal to 105% of 
the market value of the securities. 

There are no restrictions on the amount of securities that may be loaned. The Agreement requires 
Northern to indemnify the City for losses attributable to violations by Northern of the Standard of Care set 
out in the Agreement. There were no such violations during the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024. 
Moreover, there were no losses during the fiscal year ended September 30, 2023 resulting from a default 
of any borrower. 

During the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024, the City and each borrower maintained the right to 
terminate all securities lending transactions on demand. The cash collateral for lending activity was 
invested in a liquid assets portfolio institutional account. Because the loans are terminable at will, their 
duration did not generally match the duration of the investments made with the cash collateral. The 
average term of the loan was approximately 19 days, while the average duration of the investment pool 
as of September 30, 2024 was 21 days. On September 30, 2024, there was no credit risk exposure to 
borrowers. 

As of September 30, 2024, the Agency's collateral held and the market value of securities on loan were 
$3,733,000 and $3,733,000, respectively. 
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B. CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024 was as follows (in thousands): 

Depreciation expense of $26,000 and amortization expense of $360,000 was charged to the 
transportation function of the Agency during the year ended September 30, 2024. 

C. LEASE COMMITMENTS

The Agency has entered into agreements to lease certain office buildings, machinery, and equipment. 
These lease agreements qualify as other than short-term leases under GASB 87 and therefore have 
been recorded at the present value of the future minimum lease payments as of their inception. The terms 
and conditions for these leases vary and may contain renewal options, the options are not considered in 
determining the lease term and associated potential option payments are excluded from the present value 
calculation of the right to use lease asset and the lease liability determination. The Agency’s leases 
generally do not include termination options for either party to the lease or restrictive financial or other 
covenants. As a result of the leases, the Agency has recorded the right to use assets with a total net 
book value of $444,000 for governmental activities. Payments due under the lease contracts include 
fixed, periodic payments over the lease terms plus, for some of the Agency’s leases, variable, and non-
lease component payments. For the Agency’s leases, variable lease payments that depend on future 
performance or usage of the underlying asset are not lease components and are excluded from the 
measurement of the lease liability and recognized as outflows of resources. 

Beginning

Balance Ending

(As Restated) Increases Decreases Balance

Governmental Activities
Non‐Depreciable Assets:

Land 43,311$           177$            (88)$           43,400$     
Construction in Progress 118,439        44,094        (10,797)   151,736     

Total Non‐Depreciable Assets 161,750        44,271        (10,885)   195,136     
Depreciable Assets:

Equipment 46          ‐          ‐       46         
Vehicles 68          42       ‐       110       
Infrastructure 375        ‐          ‐       375       
Leased Property 1,507    ‐          ‐       1,507   
Leased Equipment & Fixtures 17          ‐          ‐       17         

Total Depreciable Assets 2,013    42       ‐       2,055   
Less accumulated depreciation/amortization for:

Equipment (46) ‐  ‐       (46)       
Vehicles (57) (8)  ‐       (65)       
Infrastructure (176)  (18) ‐       (194)     
Leased Property (708)  (355)  ‐       (1,063)        
Leased Equipment & Fixtures (12) (5)  ‐       (17)       

Total Accumulated Depreciation/Amortization (999)  (386)  ‐       (1,385)        
Capital Assets, net 162,764$         43,927$      (10,885)$     195,806$   
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As of September 30, 2024, the Agency’s lease payables were valued at $624,000. 

The future minimum lease obligations and the net present value of these minimum lease payments as of 
September 30, 2024, were as follows (in thousands): 

D. LONG-TERM DEBT

The following is a summary of the changes in Long-Term Debt for the year ended September 30, 2024 
(in thousands): 

Compensated absences are generally liquidated by the general fund. 

1. SUMMARY OF INDIVIDUAL BOND ISSUES, NOTES, AND LOANS

REGIONS BANK NOTE – On December 16, 2020, the Agency obtained a Sales Tax Revenue Note from 
Regions Bank for use in the financing of the Florida A&M University Bragg Stadium Repairs project. The 
note amount was for $10,055,000 and the note accrues an interest rate of 1.78%. The term of the note 
is for fifteen years, and the final payment will become due on October 1, 2035. 

SERIES 2022 BOND – On March 8, 2022, the Agency engaged in a public sale to fund $90.8 million in 
capital projects. The Series 2022 Bonds were issued for $78.9 million and the premium on the bonds 
totaled $12.2 million. The interest rates range between 4.0% and 5.0% depending on maturity date. The 
term of the bonds is 15 years and the final installment of this bond will be repaid on October 1, 2038. The 

Year Ending 
September 30, Principal Interest

2025 365     3      
2026 259     8      
2027 228     9      
2028 235     7      
2029 242     4      

Thereafter 312     2      
Total 624$         11$          

Beginning Ending Due Within

Balance Additions Reductions Balance One Year
Governmental Activities:

Regions Bank Note 8,350$             ‐$            (630)$         7,720$          640$                
Series 2022 Bond 75,505          ‐      (3,560)           71,945    3,735           
Series 2024 Bond ‐            122,170   ‐           122,170           6,155           
State Infrastructure Bank Loan 9,111             4,295        (1,810)           11,596    1,719           
Total Bonds and Loans 92,966          126,465   (6,000)           213,431           12,249        
Unamortized Premiums 11,952          14,448     (323)  26,077 671   
Total Bonds, Loans and Related 
Balances 104,918        140,913   (6,323)           239,508           12,920        

Compensated Absences 273      177           (199)  251 211   
Total Long‐Term Debt 105,191$         141,090$         (6,522)$            239,759$         13,131$          DRAFT
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bonds are limited obligations of the Agency and are paid exclusively from pledged revenues consisting 
of sales tax revenues (78% of the 1% local government infrastructure and economic development surtax 
revenues). 

SERIES 2024 BOND – On April 16, 2024, the Agency engaged in a public sale to fund $136.0 million in 
capital projects. The Series 2024 Bonds were issued for $122.2 million and the premium on the bonds 
totaled $14.4 million. The interest rates range between 5.0 % and 6.0% depending on maturity date. The 
term of the bonds is 14 years and the final installment of this bond will be repaid on October 1, 2038. The 
bonds are limited obligations of the Agency and are paid exclusively from pledged revenues consisting 
of sales tax revenues (78% of the 1% local government infrastructure and economic development surtax 
revenues). 

STATE INFRASTRUCTURE BANK LOAN 2022 – On March 7, 2022, the Agency entered into a State 
Infrastructure Bank (SIB) Loan agreement with the Florida Department of Transportation in the amount 
of $25.5 million and for a fixed interest rate of 1.85%. This loan functions on a reimbursement basis and 
draws totaling $4.3 million were made by the Agency during fiscal year 2024. The term of the loan is for 
15 years and the final payment schedule will be prepared upon distribution of the final draw, which is 
likely to take place in 2025. The preliminary repayment schedule is maintained until then. 

2. SCHEDULE OF ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE ON ALL BOND ISSUES, NOTES, AND LOANS

Interest

Principal & 
Interest

2025 12,249        9,950    22,199      
2026 12,856        9,351    22,207      
2027 13,423        8,784    22,207      
2028 14,011        8,191    22,202      
2029 14,635        7,569    22,204      
2030 15,324        6,880    22,204      
2031 16,009        6,196    22,205      
2032 16,724        5,479    22,203      
2033 17,425        4,780    22,205      
2034 18,152        4,050    22,202      
2035 18,920        3,288    22,208      
2036 18,933        2,490    21,423      
2037 17,610        1,671    19,281      
2038 18,425        855       19,280      
Total 224,696$         79,534$           304,230$        DRAFT
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E. INTERFUND TRANSFERS

At September 30, 2024, interfund transfers were as follows (in thousands): 

F. NET POSITION

Net position invested in capital assets (net of related debt) is intended to reflect the portion of net position 
which is associated with non-liquid, capital assets less outstanding capital asset related debt. Related 
debt includes the outstanding balance of sales tax revenue bonds and other borrowings attributable to 
the acquisition of capital assets. 

At September 30, 2024, net position invested in capital assets (net of related debt) is as follows (in 
thousands): 

IV. OTHER INFORMATION

A. RISK MANAGEMENT

The Agency is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of 
assets; automobile liability; forgery and alteration; and fraud for which the Agency carries commercial 
insurance. The primary coverage limits include bodily injury and property damage of $1,000,000 per 
occurrence, no aggregate; Employee Benefits Liability of $1,000,000 per occurrence, no aggregate; 
Public Officials Liability of $1,000,000; $1,000,000 aggregate; Employee Related Practices of 
$1,000,000; $1,000,000 aggregate; and Auto Liability of $1,000,000. 

Liabilities for losses would be recorded when a loss occurs and the amount can be reasonably estimated. 
There are no such losses as of September 30, 2024. Since the inception of the Agency, there have been 
no claims. 

Transfer in from General Fund 189,983$ 
Transfer to Special Revenue Fund for project costs (177,898)  
Transfer to Debt Service Fund for required payments (12,085)    
Net Transfers ‐$               

Capital assets, nondepreciable 195,136$          
Capital assets, depreciable 2,055   
Accumulated depreciation (1,385)               
Outstanding balance, bonds, loans & notes payable (213,431)           
Unspent bond proceeds 163,805            
Unamortized premiums on bonds payable (26,077)             
Capital related accounts payable (2,589)               
Retainage payable (216)     
Net investment in capital assets 117,298$          
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B. PENSION PLAN OBLIGATIONS

Employees of the Agency have the option of participating in either the City of Tallahassee or the Leon 
County benefits program. Employees electing to participate in the Leon County benefits program are 
eligible for the Florida Retirement System (FRS), which includes the Retiree Health Insurance Subsidy 
Program (HIS). Employees electing to participate in the City of Tallahassee program are eligible for the 
City's General Employees’ Pension Plan (City Plan). The aggregate amount of net pension liabilities, 
related deferred inflows and outflows of resources, and pension expense for the Agency’s defined benefit 
pension plans are summarized below: 

1. FLORIDA STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

The FRS is a cost-sharing, multiple-employer, defined benefit plan administered by the State of Florida, 
Department of Administration, Division of Retirement. The FRS provides retirement, in-line-of-duty or 
regular disability and survivors benefits. Chapter 121, Florida Statutes, establishes the authority for 
benefit provisions and contribution requirements. Changes to the law can only occur through an act of 
the Florida Legislature. The FRS issues financial statements and required supplementary information for 
the System, which may be obtained by writing to: 

Department of Management Services 
Division of Retirement 
Bureau of Research and Member Communications 
P.O.Box 9000 
Tallahassee, Florida 32315-900 
850-488-4706 or toll free at 877-377-1737

In addition, a copy of the System’s ACFR as of June 30, 2023 is available online at: 
http://www.dms.myflorida.com/workforce_operations/retirement/publications/annual_reports. 

Currently, there are four (4) employees for the Agency participating in the FRS defined benefit plan out 
of more than 700,000 active FRS participants in the defined benefit plan. Active employees are required 
to contribute 3% of their gross compensation to the retirement plan. The Agency is required to contribute 
at an actuarially determined rate. Agency participants who were members as of June 30, 2011 in the 

Plan Obligations and Expenses (in thousands): FRS HIS City Plan
Net Pension Liability 444$       121$            1,983$         2,548$        
Pension Related Deferred Outflows 172         12   2,970        3,154      
Pension Related Deferred Inflows 79    23   1,421        1,523      
Pension Expense (66)         (31)       207      110   

Member Statistics

Active Employees 29 33

Total

Leon County

City of

Tallahasse

Retirees and beneficiaries, if deceased 
retirees currently receiving benefits

1 0 1

Terminated employees entitled to benefits, 
not yet receiving benefits

0 1 1

4
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FRS are members of the Regular Class with a normal retirement benefit at age 62 or at least 30 years of 
service; the benefit accumulates at 1.60% times average compensation (5 highest years) times years of 
creditable service; vesting occurs after 6 years of creditable service. Agency participants who joined the 
System after June 30, 2011 are members of the Regular Class with a normal retirement benefit at age 
65 or at least 33 years of service; the benefit accumulates at 1.60% times average compensation (8 
highest years) times years of creditable service; vesting occurs after 8 years of creditable service. 
Employer contribution rates effective July 1, 2022 was 6.30%, and July 1, 2023 was 8.30%. 

The Agency also participates in the Retiree Health Insurance Subsidy (HIS) Program, a cost-sharing, 
multiemployer defined benefit pension plan established under Section 112.363, Florida Statutes. The 
benefit is a monthly cash payment to assist retirees of state-administered retirement systems in paying 
their health insurance costs. The HIS Program is funded by required contributions from FRS participating 
employers as set by the State Legislature. Employer contributions are a percentage of gross 
compensation for all active FRS employees. Employees are not required to contribute. For the fiscal year 
ended September 30, 2024, the contribution rate was 3.30% of payroll pursuant to Section 112.363, 
Florida Statutes. 

In addition to the above benefits, the FRS administers a Deferred Retirement Option Program (“DROP”). 
This program allows eligible employees to defer receipt of monthly retirement benefit payments while 
continuing employment with a Florida Retirement System employer for a period not to exceed 96 months 
after electing to participate. DROP benefits are held in the FRS Trust Fund and accrue interest. 

Net Pension Liability – At September 30, 2024, the Agency reported for its share of the FRS and HIS 
plans the amount of the net pension liability as shown below (in thousands): 

The net pension liability for each plan was determined by the plans’ actuary and reported in the plans’ 
valuations dated July 1, 2024 for the net pension liability as of June 30, 2024. 

The Agency represents 0.375% of Leon County’s proportionate share of the FRS net pension liability. At 
September 30, 2024, the Agency’s and Leon County’s proportionate share of the employer portion of the 
FRS and HIS net pension liability are shown below: 

The Agency’s and Leon County proportionate share of the net pension liability was based on the County’s 
2023- 2024 fiscal year contributions relative to the 2022-2023 fiscal year contributions of all participating 
members of FRS. 

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions – Actuarial Assumptions for both defined benefit plans are reviewed 
by the Florida Retirement System Actuarial Assumptions Conference on an annual basis. The FRS 
Pension Plan has an annual Valuation in accordance with 121.031(3), Florida Statutes while the Health 

FRS HIS Total

June 30, 2022 ‐ measurement date 444$      121$      565$        

FRS HIS FRS HIS

June 30, 2023 0.0011472852% 0.0008083993% 0.3843405268% 0.2708137676%

June 30, 2022 0.0013697741% 0.0009909943% 0.3649078140% 0.2640008770%

Increase/Decrease (0.0002224889%) (0.0001825950%) 0.0194327128% 0.0068128906%

Agency Leon CountyDRAFT
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Insurance Subsidy HIS program is valued biennially and updated for GASB reporting in the year a 
valuation is not performed. The most recent experience study for the FRS Pension Plan was completed 
in 2019 for the period July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2018. The HIS program is funded on a pay as you 
go basis and thus no experience study has been completed for this program. The actuarial assumptions 
that determined the total pension liability for the HIS Program were based on certain results of the most 
recent experience study for the FRS Pension Plan. 

The total pension liability for each of the defined benefit plans was determined by an actuarial valuation 
as of July 1, 2024, using the entry age normal actuarial cost method. Inflation increases for both plans is 
assumed at 2.40%. Payroll growth for both plans is assumed at 3.5%. 

The plan’s fiduciary net position was projected as available for all projected future benefit payments of 
current active and inactive employees. The discount rate for calculating the total pension liability is equal 
to the long term expected rate of return. Both the discount rate and the long term expected rate of return 
on investments used by System is 6.7% for the Defined Benefit Pension Plan. The HIS Program uses a 
pay-as-you-go funding structure, thus it utilized a municipal bond rate of 3.93% for its discount rate to 
determine the total pension liability for the program (Bond Buyer General Obligation 20-Bond Municipal 
Bond Index). The 3.93% was an increase from 3.65% used in 2023. Mortality assumptions for both plans 
were based on the Generational RP-2000 with Projection Scale BB Tables. The actuarial assumptions 
that determined the total pension liability as of June 30, 2024 were based on the results of an actuarial 
experience study for the period July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2018 and are shown below. 

Investments - To develop an analytical basis for the selection of the long-term expected rate of return 
assumption, in October 2022 the FRS Actuarial Assumptions conference reviewed long-term 
assumptions developed by capital market assumptions team from both Milliman, the System’s actuary, 
and Aon Hewitt Investment Consulting, investment consultant to the Florida State Board of 
Administration. The table below shows the assumptions for each of the asset classes in which the plan 
was invested at that time based on the long-term target asset allocation. The allocation policy’s 
description of each asset class was used to map the target allocation to the asset classes shown below. 
Each asset class assumption is based on a consistent set of underlying assumptions, and includes an 
adjustment for the inflation assumption. These assumptions are not based on historical returns, but 
instead are based on a forward-looking capital market economic model. 

Valuation Date July 1, 2024
Measurement Date June 30, 2024
Payroll Growth 3.50%

Inflation 2.40%

Salary Increase including inflation Varies by Years of Service
Rate of Return 6.70%

HIS Municipal Rate 3.93%

Mortality Generational RP‐2000 with 
Projection Scale BB

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age NormalDRAFT
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Discount Rates – The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.70%, which is the 
same rate used to determine the total pension liability in the prior year. The Pension Plan’s fiduciary net 
position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current active and 
inactive employees. Therefore, the discount rate for calculation of the total pension liability is equal to the 
long-term expected rate of return. 

The tables below represent the sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The 
sensitivity analysis shows the Agency’s proportionate share of the FRS and HIS net pension liability if 
the discount rate is 1.00% higher or 1.00% lower than the current discount rates (in thousands): 

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows/(Inflows) of Resources – In accordance with GASB 68, 
paragraphs 54 and 71, changes in the net pension liability are recognized as pension expense in the 
current measurement period, except as shown below. For each of the following, a portion is recognized 
in pension expense in the current measurement period, and the balance is amortized as deferred outflows 
or inflows of resources using a systematic and rational method over a closed period, as defined below: 

 Differences between expected and actual experience with regard to economic and demographic
factors which are amortized over the average expected remaining service life of all employees
that are provided with pensions through the pension plan, both active and inactive.

 Changes of assumptions or other inputs which are amortized over the average expected
remaining service life of all employees that are provided with pensions through the pension plan,
both active and inactive.

Target Annual

Allocation Arithmetic Rate
Asset Class Percentage(1) of Return
Cash 1.0% 2.9%

Fixed Income 19.8% 4.5%

Global Equity 54.0% 8.7%

Real Estate 10.3% 7.6%

Private Equity 11.1% 11.9%

Strategic Investments 3.8% 6.3%

Total 100.0%

Assumed Inflation ‐ Mean 2.4%
(1) As in the FRS Pension Plan's investment policy

1% Decrease 5.70% Current Discount Rate 6.70% 1% Increase 7.70%
781$              444$                   162$             

1% Decrease 2.54% Current Discount Rate 3.54% 1% Increase 4.54%
138$              121$                   107$             

Agency Net Pension Liability ‐ FRS

Agency Net Pension Liability ‐ HIS
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 Changes in proportion and differences between contributions and proportionate share of
contributions which are amortized over the average expected remaining service life of all
employees that are provided with pensions through the pension plan, both active and inactive.

 Differences between expected and actual earnings on pension plan investments are amortized
over five years.

The average expected remaining service life of all employees provided with pensions through the pension 
plans at June 30, 2024 was 5.3 years for FRS and 6.3 for HIS. The components of collective pension 
expense reported in the pension allocation schedules for the year ended June 30, 2024 are presented 
for each plan. 

For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024, the Agency recognized ($66,000) pension expense for 
the FRS plan and ($31,000) for the HIS plan, respectively. In addition, the Agency reported deferred 
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following (in 
thousands): 

Deferred outflows of resources related to the FRS Plan of $17,000 and to the HIS Plan of $2,000 resulting 
from Agency contributions to the plan paid subsequent to the measurement date and prior to the 
employer’s fiscal year, will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the fiscal year ended 
September 30, 2025. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources related to the City Plan’s pension expense will be recognized in future pension expense as 
follows (in thousands): 

Description

Deferred 
Outflows of 
Resources

Deferred 
Inflows of 
Resources

Deferred 
Outflows of 
Resources

Deferred 
Inflows of 
Resources

Total

Difference between 
expected and actual 
experience

45$             ‐$         1$                ‐$         46$            

61          ‐      2       15          48        
Net difference between 
projected and actual 
earnings on FRS Plan 
investments

‐      30          ‐      ‐      (30)         

Changes in proportion and 
differences between 
Agency FRS and HIS Plan 
contributions and 
proportionate share of 
contributions

49          49          7       8       (1)    

Contributions made by the 
Agency subsequent to the 
measurement date

17          ‐      2       ‐      19        

Total 172$           79$             12$             23$             82$            

FRS HIS
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2. CITY OF TALLAHASSEE GENERAL EMPLOYEES PENSION PLAN (CITY PLAN)

The City Plan is a cost sharing multiple- employer plan established by Chapter 14 of the City Code of 
Ordinances. Changes to the City Plan can only occur through a change in the law by the City 
Commission. The City Plan is administered by the City of Tallahassee Treasurer- Clerk's Office, under 
guidance from the City Plan's Board of Trustees, which is composed of the members of the City 
Commission and one City police officer or firefighter. The City Plan includes defined benefit and defined 
contribution provisions. Currently, there are twelve (20) employees for the Agency participating in the 
City Plan. 

The Defined Benefit and Defined Contribution provisions are combined and reported as one plan in the 
City of Tallahassee's financial statements. The City does not issue a stand-alone financial report on the 
City Plan. The City's financial statements may be obtained by writing to Financial Services Division, 300 
South Adams Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32301. The annual financial statements and required 
supplemental information of the City Plan may also be obtained at 
www.talgov.com/transparency/annualrprts.aspx. 

DEFINED BENEFIT PROVISION 

The City Plan is established in Chapter 14 of the City Code of Ordinances, through Parts A, B, C and D 
in Articles II, for general employees with Parts A, B and C closed to new participants. Effective April 1, 
2013, the City Commission approved changes to the City’s General Employees’ Pension Plan creating 
Part D participants. Part D provides coverage to all new employees hired after that date. All members of 
the City Plan are covered by one of these parts depending upon employment date. These parts provide 
a detailed description of the various defined benefit provisions. These provisions include the types of 
employees covered, benefit provisions, employee eligibility requirements for normal, early and/or vested 
retirements, and the related benefits of these retirements, pre-retirement death benefits, and provisions 
for disability retirements. There are also post retirement cost-of-living adjustments (COLA) and health 
care supplements. 

Year Ending 
September 30,

FRS / HIS Net
Deferred

Outflows/(Inflows)

2025 (9)$       
2026 71        
2027 2           
2028 (2)         
2029 3           

Thereafter (2)         
Total 63$      
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DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PROVISION 

The City Plan's defined contribution provisions are described in Article V. All employees may elect to 
contribute a portion of their salary to the defined contribution plan, also known as the Matched Annuity 
Plan (MAP). Employees can contribute up to, but not exceed, the maximum amount allowed by the 
Internal Revenue Service. The Agency contributes 5% to each employee's MAP account. Upon reaching 
normal retirement age or retiring, a participant shall be paid his contributions, together with accrued 
earnings. If an employee uses the contributions and accrued earnings to purchase an annuity contract, 
the Plan will increase the amount of funds (only on the Agency's 5%, employee flex matched contribution 
and employees' contribution up to the 5%) used by the participant by a factor of 50 percent. Employee 
and the employer’s 5% contribution, plus accrued earnings thereon, are 100% refundable to the 
employee if the employee elects to terminate his vesting rights or is not vested at the date of employment 
termination. 

Normal Retirement Benefits:

Part C‐Employees hired prior to 

April 1, 2013

Part D‐Employees hired after 

April 1, 2013

Age 62 (or 30 years of Credited 
Service, regardless of age)

65 (or 33 years of Credited 
Service, regardless of age)

Years of Credited Service 
(minimum)

5 5

2.25% x AFC x Years of Credited 
Service

2.25% x AFC x Years of Credited 
Service

Average Final Compensation 
(AFC)

Higher of: 1) final 3 yrs; 2) any 
consecutive 3 yrs ‐ 1/1987 to 
12/2005, escalated by 3%; or 3) 
any consecutive 3 yrs during 
1/1987 to the date of 
retirement

Average of the highest 
consecutive 5 years of Credited 
Service

81% of AFC 81% of AFC
3% increase in benefits each 
10/1 starting at the later of 
normal retirement date, or age 
55 (under age and service 
eligibility); or age 50 (under 
service eligibility)

3% increase in benefits each 
10/1 starting at the later of 
normal retirement date of age 
65

City

Employee 5.00%

City Plan

If a member is retiring under the age and service eligibility, 
Normal Retirement Benefit is reduced by 4.8% per year for each 
year by which the Early Retirement date precedes the Normal 
Five years of Credited Service for non‐service connected 
disability. None for service connected disability.

Contribution Rates ‐ actuarially determined as of September 30, 2022

21.88%
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BLUEPRINT INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCY 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
September 30, 2024 

Net Pension Liability – The total pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of October 
1, 2022, using a measurement date of September 30, 2023. The net pension liability was also determined 
using a measurement date of September 30, 2024. 

The Agency's proportionate share of the City Plan is based on the covered pensionable payroll, since 
that was the basis for determining employer contributions. The Agency’s portion of the net pension liability 
of the City Plan as of September 30, 2024 was as follows: 

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions – The Agency’s total pension liability and contribution rates were 
determined by an actuarial valuation as of October 1, 2022, using the following significant actuarial 
assumptions applied to all periods included in the measurement. The actuarially determined contribution 
rates are calculated as of October 1, 2022, which is two years prior to the end of the fiscal year in which 
contributions are reported. The actuarially determined contribution is projected to the contribution year 
using conventional actuarial projection methods. 

Total pension liability 24,659$  
Plan fiduciary net position 22,676    
Net pension liability 1,983  
Plan fiduciary net position as a % of total pension liability 91.96%

Agency's proportion of the net pension liability 1.64%

Valuation Date September 30, 2022
Actuarial Cost Method Entry age, normal

Amortization Method Level percent of pay (with 2.21% payroll growh assumption), closed
Remaining Amortization Period 26 years
Asset Valuation Method 20% of the difference between expected actuarial value (based on assumed return) and 

market value is recognized annually with a 20% corridor around market value
Inflation Rate 2.50%

Salary Increase A range of 2.95% to 5.00%, depending on completed years of service, including inflation

Investment rate of return 7.25%

Mortality Rate RP‐2000 Combined Healthy Participant Mortality Table (for pre‐retirement mortality), 
with mortality improvements projected to all future years after 2000 using Scale BB. For 
males, the base mortality rates include a 50% blue collar adjustment and a 50% white 
collar adjustment. For females, the base mortality rates include a 100% white collar 
adjustment.

Experience Study The last experience study was prepared on June 24, 2016. Assumption changes resulting 
from this experience study were implemented for the fiscal year ending September 30, 
2017.

City Plan
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BLUEPRINT INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCY 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
September 30, 2024 

Investments – Plan assets are managed in accordance with the City of Tallahassee Pension Investment 
Policy. The table below presents the adopted asset allocation as of September 30, 2023. 

The City Plan’s investments are managed by various investment managers under contract with the Board 
who have discretionary authority of the assets managed by them and within the City Plan’s investment 
guidelines as established by the Board. The investments are held in trust by the City Plan’s custodian in 
the City Plan’s name. The City of Tallahassee Sinking Fund Commission is responsible for making 
investment policy changes. These assets are held exclusively for the purpose of providing benefits to 
members of the City Plan and their beneficiaries. 

For the year ended September 30, 2024, the annual money-weighted rate of return on the City Plan’s 
investments, net of investment expense, was 15.4%. The money-weighted rate of return takes into 
account cash flows into and from the various investments of the City Plan. The long-term expected rate 
of return on pension plan investments is based upon an asset allocation study that was conducted for 
the City Plan by its investment consultant toward the end of fiscal year 2022. The study was prepared by 
the City Plan's investment consultant and went through numerous iterations before a final asset allocation 
was established. The study looked at expected rates of return for twenty-one (21) different asset classes, 
as well as examining expected standard deviations and correlations among these various asset classes. 

Discount Rates – A single discount rate of 7.25% was used to measure the total pension liability for the 
City Plan. This single discount rate was based on the expected rate of return on pension plan investments 
of 7.25%. The projection of cash flows used to determine this single discount rate assumed that employee 
contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that employer contributions will be made 
at rates equal to the difference between the total actuarially determined contribution rates and the 
employee rate. Based on these assumptions, the City Plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be 
available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-
term expected rate of return on investments (7.25%) was applied to all periods of projected benefits 
payments to determine the total pension liability. 

The table below represents the sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The 
sensitivity analysis shows the City Plan and the Agency’s proportionate share if the discount rate 
calculated is 1% higher or 1% lower than the current discount rate (in thousands): 

Target Allocation Long‐Term Expected
Asset Class Percentage Real Rate of Return

Domestic Equity 35.5% 8.1%

International Equity 9.0 8.5

Emerging Markets Equity 4.0 10.2

Fixed Income 16.5 2.1

Real Estate 15.0 5.6

Private Equity 7.5 12.1

Private Credit 7.5 7.0

Timber 5.0 4.9

Total 100.0%
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BLUEPRINT INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCY 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
September 30, 2024 

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows/(Inflows) of Resources – In accordance with GASB 68, 
paragraphs 54 and 71, changes in the net pension liability are recognized as pension expense in the 
current measurement period, except as shown below. For each of the following, a portion is recognized 
in pension expense in the current measurement period, and the balance is amortized as deferred outflows 
or inflows of resources using a systematic and rational method over a closed period, as defined below: 

 Differences between expected and actual experience with regard to economic and demographic
factors which are amortized over the average expected remaining service life of all employees
that are provided with pensions through the pension plan, both active and inactive.

 Changes of assumptions or other inputs which are amortized over the average expected
remaining service life of all employees that are provided with pensions through the pension plan,
both active and inactive.

 Changes in proportion and differences between contributions and proportionate share of
contributions which are amortized over the average expected remaining service life of all
employees that are provided with pensions through the pension plan, both active and inactive.

 Differences between expected and actual earnings investments are amortized over five years.

For the year ended September 30, 2024, the Agency recognized pension expense of $207,000 for its 
proportionate share of the City Plan. At September 30, 2024, the Agency reported deferred outflows of 
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to the City Plan from the following sources (in 
thousands): 

Measurement year ending 
September 30, 2022 1% Decrease (6.25%)

Current Discount 
Rate (7.25%) 1% Increase (8.25%)

City Plan 312,963$   121,142$   (37,184)$

Agency's Proportionate Share 5,122  1,983  (609) 

City Plan Deferred Outflows 
of Resources

Deferred Inflows of 
Resources

Net Deferred 
Outflows (Inflows) 

of Resources
Differences between 
expected and actual 
experience

102$                    6$                         96$         

339 61     278         
Change in Cost 
Allocation Percentage

306              20     286         

Net difference 
between projected and 
actual earnings on 
pension plan 
investments

1,799      1,334           465         

Contributions to the 
plan subsequent to the 
measurement date

424              ‐        424         

970 1,421$                1,549$               
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BLUEPRINT INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCY 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
September 30, 2024 

Deferred outflows of resources related to the City Plan of $424,000 resulting from Agency contributions 
to the plan paid subsequent to the measurement date and prior to the employer’s fiscal year, will be 
recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the fiscal year ended September 30, 2025. Other 
amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to the City 
Plan’s pension expense will be recognized in future pension expense as follows (in thousands): 

C. OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB)

OPEB PLAN DESCRIPTION 

As discussed in Note IV.B., employees of the Agency have the option of participating in either the 
County's or the City's benefit programs. The Agency, through the City’s Retiree Medical Insurance Plan 
(OPEB Plan), provides health insurance and prescription drug coverage to its active and retired 
employees. Pursuant to Section 112.0801, Florida Statutes, the Agency is required to permit participation 
in the health insurance program by retirees and their eligible dependents at a cost to the retiree that is 
no greater than the cost at which coverage is available for active employees. In addition, the Agency, via 
its participation in the City's program, has elected to provide a partial subsidy to its retirees to offset the 
cost of such health insurance. As of September 30, 2024, there were two retired employees of the Agency 
receiving benefits under the OPEB Plan. The City does not issue a stand alone financial report on the 
OPEB Plan. The City of Tallahassee Other Post Employment Benefit Plan is described in more detail in 
the City's Annual Comprehensive Financial Report along with the Schedule of Funding Progress. That 
report may be obtained by writing to Department of Financial Services, 300 South Adams Street, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 or by calling 850-891-8520. 

The Agency's proportionate share of the City's OPEB Plan is 1.23% and was determined based on the 
amount of covered payroll as an estimate for determining each employer's proportionate share. The 
aggregate amounts, reported by the Agency as of September 30, 2024, of net OPEB liabilities, related 
deferred inflows and outflows of resources, and OPEB expenses using a valuation date and 
measurement date of September 30, 2023 are summarized as follows (in thousands): 

City Plan
Year Ending Net Deferred

September 30, Outflows

2023 215$           
2024 34     
2025 725  
2026 151  
Total 1,125$       

OPEB Plan
Obligations and Expenses

Agency Share of
City Plan Amounts

Net OPEB Liability 783$             
OPEB Related Deferred Outflows 472    
OPEB Related Deferred Inflows 304    
OPEB Expense 48      
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BLUEPRINT INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCY 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
September 30, 2024 

Benefits - A member receives a reduced rate on the health insurance premium for the City's health 
insurance plan. All reduced rate premiums will be deducted from the retiree's pension benefit. If the health 
insurance premium exceeds the pension benefit amount, the member will pay the City for the difference. 

Eligibility - A member may continue on the City's health insurance plan upon retirement if the member is 
drawing a pension for Normal Retirement, Early Retirement or Disability Retirement. The retiree may 
continue to cover any qualified dependents that were on the City's health insurance plan at the time of 
retirement. A member who is a Deferred Retiree (eligible to retire upon termination but chooses to defer 
the commencement of a pension benefit) may choose to remain on the City's health insurance plan and 
pay the reduced health insurance premium until the commencement of a pension benefit. 

Funding Policy - The contribution requirements of OPEB Plan members and the City are established and 
may be amended by the City Commission. These contributions are neither mandated or guaranteed. The 
City has retained the right to unilaterally modify its payment for retiree health care benefits. Effective 
October 1, 2010, the City implemented a "cap" on employer contributions for retirees. Accordingly, the 
City's subsidy was frozen at the 2010 levels, and retirees must absorb all future premium rate increases. 

Net OPEB Liability - At September 30, 2024, the Agency reported a liability of $783,000 for its employees' 
proportionate share of the net OPEB liability. The net OPEB liability was measured as of September 30, 
2023. 

The total OPEB liability and contribution rate was determined by an actuarial valuation as of September 
30, 2023. The total OPEB liability was rolled forward one year. The significant assumptions used were 
as follows: 

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal

Normal Inflation 2.50%

Discount Rate 4.73%, the resulting Single Discount Rate based on the expected rate of return 
on OPEB Plan investments as of September 30, 2023 at 7.25% and the long term 
municipal bond rate as of September 29, 2023 at 4.63%

Salary Increases 2.95% to 6.40%, including inflation; varies by plan type and years of service.
Retirement Age Experience based table of rates that are specific to the plan and type of 

eligibility condition.
Mortality Mortality Tables used for Regular Class members in the July 1, 2022 actuarial 

valuation of the Florida Retirement System (FRS). They are based on the results 
of a statewide experience study covering the period 2013 through 2018. These 
rates were taken from adjusted Pub‐2010 mortality tables published by SOA 
with generational mortality improvements using Scale MP‐2018.

Healthcare Cost Trend Rates Based on the Getzen Model, with trend starting at 5.90% for 2024 (based on 
actual premium increases), followed by 6.00% for 2025, and then gradually 
decreasing to an ultimate trend rate of 4.00%.

Aging factors to Death Expenses Based on the 2013 SOA Study "Health Care Costs From Birth to Death"
Other Information Note There were no benefit changes during the year. Assumption changes reflect 

the change in the Single Discount Rate from the beginning of the year at 4.50% 
to the end of the year at 4.73%. Per capita costs and premiums updated based 
on information provided. The additional trend to model the excise ("Cadillac") 
tax was removed as a result of the repeal of the excise tax effective December 
20, 2019.
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BLUEPRINT INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCY 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
September 30, 2024 

Sensitivity of net OPEB Liability to changes in the Single Discount Rate - The following presents the 
plan’s net OPEB liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of 4.73%, as well as what the plan’s 
net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a Single Discount Rate that is one percent lower 
or one percent higher (in thousands): 

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates - The following presents 
the plan’s net OPEB liability, calculated using the assumed trend rates as well as what the plan’s net 
OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a trend rate that is one percent lower or one percent 
higher (in thousands): 

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows/(Inflows) of Resources Related to OPEB - In accordance with 
GASB 75, changes in the net OPEB liability are recognized as OPEB expense in the current 
measurement period, except as shown below. For each of the following, a portion is recognized in OPEB 
expense in the current measurement period, and the balance is amortized as deferred outflows or inflows 
of resources using a systematic and rational method over a closed period, as defined below: 

 Differences between expected and actual experience with regard to economic and demographic
factors which are amortized over the average expected remaining service life of all employees
that are provided with benefits through the OPEB plan, both active and inactive

 Changes of assumptions or other inputs which are amortized over the average expected
remaining service life of all employees that are provided with benefits through the OPEB plan,
both active and inactive.

 Changes in proportion and differences between contributions and proportionate share of
contributions which are amortized over the average expected remaining service life of all
employees that are provided with benefits through the OPEB plan, both active and inactive.

 Differences between expected and actual earnings on OPEB plan investments are amortized over
five years.

Based on a valuation date and measurement date of September 30, 2023, the Agency recognized OPEB 
expenses of $48,000 for the year ended September 30, 2024. At September 30, 2024, the Agency 
reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to the OPEB plan from 
the following sources (in thousands): 

ecrease

73%

Current Single Discount Rate 
Assumption 4.73%

1% Increase
5.73%

885$      783$       696$      

1% Decrease
Current Healthcare Cost 
Trend Rate Assumption 1% Increase

716$      783$       863$      
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BLUEPRINT INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCY 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
September 30, 2024 

Deferred outflows of resources related to the plan of $57,000, resulting from Agency contributions to the 
plan paid subsequent to the measurement date and prior to the Agency's fiscal year, will be recognized 
as a reduction of the net OPEB liability in the fiscal year ended September 30, 2025. Other amounts 
reported as OPEB related deferred outflows and inflows of resources will be recognized in future OPEB 
expense, as follows: 

D. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

1. COMMITMENTS

OUTSTANDING CONTRACTS - The Agency has outstanding commitments on various contracts for 
design and construction of Agency projects. As of September 30, 2024, these commitments totaled 
$41,240,000. Fifty-nine (59%) of the total outstanding contracts relate to Northeast Gateway: Welaunee 
Boulevard. Sixteen percent (16%) relate to the Airport Gateway project while ten percent (10%) relate to 
the Northeast Connector Corridor: Bannerman Road project and three percent (3%) relate to the 
Northwest Connector: Tharpe Street project. 

2. CONTINGENCIES

FEDERAL AND STATE GRANTS - Amounts received or receivable from grantor agencies are subject to 
audit and adjustment by grantor agencies. Any disallowed claims, including amounts already collected, 
may constitute a liability of the applicable funds. The amount, if any, of expenditures which may be 
disallowed by the grantor, cannot be determined at this time although the Agency expects such amounts 
to not be significant. 

OPEB Plan

Deferred 
Outflows of 
Resources

Deferred 
Inflows of 
Resources

Net Deferred 
Outflows of 
Resources

ces between expected and actual experience 48$             45$             3$               

tion Changes 64     220       (156)    
Change in Net OPEB Liability due to change in cost‐
sharing allocation percentage 282         20          262     
Net difference between projected and actual earnings 
on OPEB plan investments 21     19          2   

tions to the plan after the measurement date 57     ‐      57        
Total 472$           304$           168$                

Year ending Net Amount

September 30, (in thousands)
2025 69$         
2026 32      
2027 22      
2028 (11)    
2029 (14)    

Thereafter 13      
Total 111$       
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BLUEPRINT INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCY 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
September 30, 2024 

Blueprint is subject to various claims, arising from the normal course of operations. The outcome of these 
claims is not presently determinable. 

E. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related party transactions during the year ended September 30, 2024 included the following: 

 The Interlocal Agreement provides for annual payments to Leon County and the City of
Tallahassee for specific uses including the operating costs of Blueprint funded parks, water quality
enhancements, sidewalk enhancements, StarMetro enhancements, and airport growth and
development. These payments total $9,130,000 per year from the Agency to Leon County and
the City of Tallahassee.

 The City of Tallahassee and Leon County each will contribute $343,000 toward the shared
operating costs of OEV’s Minority, Women, and Small Business Enterprise division. This
contribution for fiscal year 2024 expenses will be paid in fiscal year 2025.

 The Agency paid Leon County $359,000 for the lease of office space located at the Leon County
Annex building.

 The City of Tallahassee contributed $2,731,000 of Significant Benefit District funding to the
Agency in fiscal year 2024 for the Northeast Connector Corridor: Bannerman Road and the
Northwest Connector: Tharpe Street projects.

F. EVALUATION OF SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Agency has evaluated subsequent events through May 20, 2025, the date the financial statements 
were available to be issued.  
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
Budgetary Comparison Schedule-General Fund 

Note to Required Supplementary Information 

Proportionate Share of Net Pension Liability - City Plan 
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Proportionate Share of Net Pension Liability - Florida Retirement System 

Proportionate Share of Net Pension Liability - Health Insurance Subsidy Program 

Schedule of Contributions - Florida Retirement System 
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See Independent Auditors’ Report 

Variance with
Final Budget

Actual Amounts Positive

Original Final (Budgetary Basis) (Negative)

Budgetary Fund Balance ‐ October 1 1,550$                       1,550$   1,550$   ‐$  
Resources

Taxes 47,755  47,755  49,173  1,418 
Intergovernmental Revenues 9,043  6,043  3,728  (2,315)                  
Interest Earned ‐  ‐  (691)  (691) 
Miscellaneous 4,700  1,550  1,796  246 
Issuance of Debt 136,000                    136,000                    136,451                  451 

Amounts Available for Appropriations 199,048                    192,898                    192,007                  (891) 

Charges to Appropriations
Transportation 5,911  5,911  4,342  (1,569)                  
Economic Development 2,520  2,520  1,928  (592) 
Transfers to Other Funds 190,468                    190,468                    190,428                  (40)

Total Charges to Appropriations 198,899                    198,899                    196,698                  (2,201)                  

Budgetary Fund Balance, September 30 149$                          (6,001)$                     (4,691)$                     1,310$  

Budgeted Amounts

BLUEPRINT INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCY

Budgetary Comparison Schedule

General Fund

For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024

(in thousands)

(Unaudited)
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Explanation of Differences between Budgetary Inflows and Outflows and 

GAAP Revenues/Transfers In and Expenditures/Transfers Out

Inflows of Resources

Actual amounts (budgetary basis) available for appropriation from the 
budgetary comparison schedule 192,007$ 

Differences ‐ budget to GAAP
The fund balance at the beginning of the year is a budgetary resource 
but is not a current year revenue for financial reporting purposes. (1,550)     

The decrease in the fair market value of investments is a decrease in 
revenue for financial reporting purposes but is not considered a 
negative budgetary inflow. 159  
Miscellaneous items treated as revenues for financial reporting 
purposes but not as budgetary inflow. (2,216)     

Total Revenues/Transfers In as reported on the statement of revenues, 
expenditures, and changes in fund balances. 188,400$ 

Outflows of Resources

Actual amounts (budgetary basis) total charges to appropriations from the 
budgetary comparison schedule. 196,698$ 

Differences ‐ budget to GAAP
The change in compensated absences which is reported in the 
Statement of Activities does not require the use of current financial 
resources and therefore is not reported as an expenditure in the 
governmental funds. 23    

Miscellaneous items treated as expenditures for financial reporting 
purposes but not as budgetary outflows.

(456)        

Total Expenditures as reported on the statement of revenues, 
expenditures, and changes in fund balances. 196,265$ 

BLUEPRINT INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCY

Note to Required Supplementary Information

General Fund

For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024

(in thousands)

(Unaudited)
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ent year ending September 30, 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

n Liability ‐ Ending (a) ‐ (b) 1,983$    1,342$    (1,230)$   2,359$     1,638$     1,061$     582$         130$         174$         (37)$   
Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of 
Total Pension Liability 91.96% 93.69% 105.90% 88.62% 87.65% 92.12% 95.03% 97.48% 95.85% 101.66%

Employer's proportion of the Net Pension 
Liability 1.64% 1.48% 1.51% 1.54% 1.01% 1.09% 1.04% 0.51% 0.43% 0.43%

ayroll 2,176$    1,877$    1,676$     1,728$     1,080$     1,104$     1,148$     571$         470$         634$        
Net Pension Liability as a Percentage of Covered 
Payroll 91.13% 71.50% ‐73.39% 136.52% 151.67% 96.11% 50.70% 22.77% 37.02% ‐5.84%

(BASED ON MEASUREMENT PERIOD ENDING SEPTEMBER 30)

(in thousands)

(Unaudited)

Note: The Total Pension Liability, the Plan Fiduciary Net Position, the Net Pension Liability, and the Pension Expense are allocated by department based 
on the covered pensionable payroll for each department, since that was the basis of determining employer contributions

BLUEPRINT INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCY

PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF NET PENSION LIABILITY ‐ CITY PLAN
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Actual

Fiscal Year Actuarially Contribution Contribution as

Ending Determined Actual Deficiency Covered a % of Covered

September 30 Contribution Contribution (Excess) Payroll Payroll

2014 70$                70$                ‐$                   460$              15.22%

2015 71             71    ‐       470   15.11%

2016 75             75    ‐       571   13.14%

2017 150          150           ‐       1,148          13.07%

2018 205          205           ‐       1,104          18.57%

2019 222          222           ‐       1,080          20.60%

2020 411          411           ‐       1,728          23.76%

2021 267          267           ‐       1,676          15.93%

2022 366          366           ‐       1,877          19.50%

2023 366          366           ‐       2,176          16.82%

2024 424          424           ‐       2,530          16.76%

Notes: 

Investment Rate of Return 7.25%

Retirement Age Experience‐based table of rates that are specific to the type of 
eligibility condition

Mortality The mortality tables used are the same as those used in the July 1, 
2022 Pension Actuarial Valuation of the Florida Retirement System 
(FRS) for Regular (other than K‐12 School Instructional Personnel) 
members. These tables are based on the Pub‐2010 mortality tables 
with mortality improvements projected for healthy lives to all future 
years after 2010 using Scale MP‐2018.

Ass Valuation Method 20% of the difference between expected actuarial value (based on 
assumed return) and market value is recognized each year with 20% 
corridor around market value

Inflation 2.50%

Salary Increases A range of 2.95% to 5.00%, depending on completed years of service, 
including inflation

Methods and assumptions used to determine contribution rates:

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal

Amortization Method Level Percent of Pay (with 2.21% payroll growth assumption), Closed
Remaining Amortization Period 26 Years

Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated as of October 
1, 2022 for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024. The actuarially 
determined contribution is projected to the contribution year using 
conventional actuarial projection methods.

NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS ‐ CITY PLAN

Valuation Date: October 1, 2022
Measurement Date: September 30, 2023

BLUEPRINT INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCY

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS ‐ CITY PLAN

Last Ten Fiscal Years

(in thousands)

(Unaudited)
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Year Ending 

September 30,

Proportion of the 

Net Pension 

Liability

Proportionate 

Share of the Net 

Pension Liability Covered Payroll

Proportionate 

Share of the Net 

Pension Liability as 

a percentage of its 

Covered Payroll

Plan Fiduciary Net 

Position as a 

percentage of the 

Total Pension 

Liability

2015 0.0001829300% 24$          45$   53.05% 92.00%

2016 0.0009706057% 245  101  243.52% 84.88%

2017 0.0012409525% 367  237  155.16% 83.89%

2018 0.0012273080% 370  393  94.12% 84.26%

2019 0.0012394670% 427  397  107.65% 82.61%

2020 0.0012063200% 523  303  172.72% 78.85%

2021 0.0011418200% 86 330  26.13% 96.40%

2022 0.0011049941% 411  445  92.39% 82.89%

2023 0.0011472852% 444  464  117.54% 82.38%

2024 0.0011472852% 444  296  149.73% 83.70%

*The amounts for each fiscal year were determined as of June 30, 2024 except for the covered payroll determined as
of September 30, 2024. The schedule is intended to show information for 10 years. Additional years will be displayed
as the information becomes available.

BLUEPRINT INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCY

PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF NET PENSION LIABILITY

FLORIDA RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Last Ten Fiscal Years*

(in thousands)

(Unaudited)
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Year Ending 

September 30,

Proportion of the 

Net Pension 

Liability

Proportionate 

Share of the Net 

Pension Liability Covered Payroll

Proportionate 

Share of the Net 

Pension Liability as 

a percentage of its 

Covered Payroll

Plan Fiduciary Net 

Position as a 

percentage of the 

Total Pension 

Liability

2015 0.0001315800% 13$          45$   30.13% 0.50%

2016 0.0006517394% 76 101  75.47% 0.97%

2017 0.0084513800% 90 237  38.20% 1.64%

2018 0.0085452500% 90 393  23.03% 2.15%

2019 0.0008605210% 96 397  24.28% 2.63%

2020 0.0008382280% 102  303  33.81% 3.00%

2021 0.0008379340% 103  330  31.14% 3.56%

2022 0.0008098861% 86 445  19.28% 4.81%

2023 0.0008083993% 121  464  33.89% 4.12%

2024 0.0008083993% 121  296  40.91% 4.80%

(Unaudited)

*The amounts for each fiscal year were determined as of June 30, 2024 except for the covered payroll determined as
of September 30, 2024. The schedule is intended to show information for 10 years. Additional years will be displayed
as the information becomes available.

BLUEPRINT INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCY

PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF NET PENSION LIABILITY

HEALTH INSURANCE SUBSIDY PROGRAM

Last Ten Fiscal Years*

(in thousands)
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Year Ending 

September 30,

Contractually 

Required 

Contribution

Contribution in 

Relation to the 

Contractually 

Required 

Contribution

Contribution 

Deficiency (Excess) Covered Payroll

Contributions as a 

Percentage of 

Covered Payroll

2015 4$             4$        ‐$   45$   10.02%

2016 24 24 ‐ 101     23.47%

2017 32 32 ‐ 237     13.66%

2018 35 35 ‐ 393     8.91%

2019 38 38 ‐ 397     9.69%

2020 40 40 ‐ 303     13.24%

2021 43 43 ‐ 330     13.18%

2022 47 47 ‐ 445     10.60%

2023 66 66 ‐ 464     14.22%

2024 65 65 ‐ 296     21.92%

(in thousands)

(Unaudited)

*The amounts for each fiscal year were determined as of June 30, 2024 except for the covered payroll determined as
of September 30, 2024. The schedule is intended to show information for 10 years. Additional years will be displayed
as the information becomes available.

BLUEPRINT INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCY

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

FLORIDA RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Last Ten Fiscal Years*
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Year Ending 

September 30,

Contractually 

Required 

Contribution

Contribution in 

Relation to the 

Contractually 

Required 

Contribution

Contribution 

Deficiency (Excess) Covered Payroll

Contributions as a 

Percentage of 

Covered Payroll

2015 1$             1$        ‐$   45$   1.13%

2016 3  3  ‐ 101     3.31%

2017 4  4  ‐ 237     1.89%

2018 5  5  ‐ 393     1.18%

2019 5  5  ‐ 397     1.21%

2020 5  5  ‐ 303     1.60%

2021 5  5  ‐ 330     1.49%

2022 5  5  ‐ 445     1.10%

2023 7  7  ‐ 464     1.51%

2024 7  7  ‐ 296     2.31%

Last Ten Fiscal Years*

(in thousands)

(Unaudited)

*The amounts for each fiscal year were determined as of June 30, 2024 except for the covered payroll determined as
of September 30, 2024. The schedule is intended to show information for 10 years. Additional years will be displayed
as the information becomes available.

BLUEPRINT INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCY

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

HEALTH INSURANCE SUBSIDY PROGRAM
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Measurement year ending September 30, 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Total OPEB Liability
Service Cost 19$        24$        23$           26$           13$           17$           9$            
Interest on the total OPEB Liability 41          24      25    33          27      24            12      
Changes in assumptions (24)  (214)  40    (109) 89 (22)  (19) 
Difference in experience 152       ‐         (30)   ‐ ‐ ‐     ‐         
Changes in allocation percentages ‐             ‐         ‐       370  25 291          ‐         
Benefit payments (62)  (49)  (46)   (72)  (41)  (9)  (17)     
Net Change in total OPEB liability 126       (215)  12 248        113    301          (15)     
Total OPEB Liability ‐ beginning 819       1,034     1,022 774        661    360          375    
Total OPEB Liability ‐ ending (a) 945$      819$      1,034$     1,022$     774$         661$         360$        

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Contribution ‐ employer 30$        51$        45$           23$           15$           15$           8$            
Net investment income 35          (26)         31 16          1         8     5         
Benefit Payments (26)  (49)  (46)   11 (13)  12  (9)       
Net change in plan fiduciary net position 39          (24)  30 50          3         35            4         
Plan fiduciary net position ‐ beginning 123       147 117           67          64      29            25      
Plan fiduciary net position ‐ ending (b) 162$      123$      147$         117$         67$           64$           29$          

Net OPEB Liability (a)‐(b) 783$      696$      887$         905$         707$         597$         331$        

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage 
of the total OPEB liability 17.14% 15.04% 14.26% 11.52% 8.77% 9.62% 8.04%

employee payroll 2,176$  1,877$  1,676$     1,728$     1,080$     1,104$     571$        
Net OPEB liability as a percentage of 
covered employee payroll 35.97% 37.07% 37.51% 37.12% 37.12% 54.13% 58.06%

Notes to Schedule:

Changes in assumptions:

(BASED ON MEASUREMENT PERIODS ENDING SEPTEMBER 30)

(in thousands)

(Unaudited)

Assumption changes reflect the change in the Single Discount Rate from the beginning of the year at 4.50% to the 
end of the year at 4.73% (the resulting Single Discount Rate based on the expected rate of return on OPEB plan 
investments as of September 30, 2023 at 7.25% and the long‐term municipal bond rate as of September 30, 2023 
at 4.63%.

Historical information is required only for measurement periods for which GASB 75 is applicable. Future years' 
information will be displayed up to 10 years as information becomes available.

BLUEPRINT INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCY

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE NET OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS

DRAFT

68

Attachment #1 
Page 72 of 90

102



See Independent Auditors’ Report 

Fiscal Year Ended 

September 30,

Actuarially 

Determined 

Contribution (ADC)

Actual 

Contribution

Contribution 

Deficiency (Excess)

Covered Employee 

Payroll

Actual 

Contribution as a 

percentage of 

covered employee 

payroll

2017 20$                               8$          12$       571$                             1.35%

2018 40 14      26             1,104                1.31%

2019 40 15      25             1,080                1.41%

2020 69 23      46             1,728                1.34%

2021 60 25      35             1,676                1.50%

2022 62 25      37             1,877                1.35%

2023 64 29               34  2,176  1.35%

2024 TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD

Notes: There were no benefit changes during the year.

Healthcare Cost Trend Rates: Based on the Getzen Model, with trend starting at 5.90% for 2024  (based on 
actual premium increases), followed by 6.00% for 2025, and then gradually 
decreasing to an ultimate trend rate of 4.00%.

Aging Factors: Based on the 2013 SOA Study "Health Care Costs ‐ From Birth to Death".
Expenses: Investment returns are net of the investment expenses and administrative 

expenses are included in premium costs.

Investment Rate of Return: 4.73%, net of OPEB plan expense, including inflation
Retirement Age: Experience‐based table of rates that are specific to the type of eligibility 

condition.

Mortality: Mortality tables used in the July 1, 2022 actuarial valuation of the Florida 
Retirement System (FRS). They are based on the results of a statewide 
experience study covering the period 2013 through 2018. These rates were 
taken from adjusted Pub‐2010 mortality tables published by SOA with 
generational mortality improvements using Scale MP‐2018.

Asset Valuation Method: Market Value
Inflation: 2.50%

Salary Increases: 2.95% to 6.40%, including inflation; varies by plan and years of service

Methods and assumptions used to determine contributions:
Actuarial Cost Method: Entry Age Normal

Amortization Method: Level Percentage of Payroll, Closed
Remaining Amortization Period: 21 Years

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS ‐ OPEB

Last Ten Fiscal Years*

(in thousands)

(Unaudited)

Notes to Schedule:
Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated as of October 1, which is 12 months prior to the end of the 
fiscal year in which contributions are made and reported.
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STATISTICAL SECTION 
NET POSITION BY COMPONENT 

CHANGES IN NET POSITION 

FUND BALANCES 

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

RETAIL SALES AND TAX COLLECTION HISTORY 

RATIOS OF OUTSTANDING DEBT BY TYPE 

LEON COUNTY DEMOGRAPHIC STATISTICS 

FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT AGENCY EMPLOYEES 

PLEDGED REVENUE COVERAGE 

CAPITAL ASSETS BY FUNCTION 
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Governmental activities 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Net investment in capital assets 117,298$    111,351$    108,095$    105,081$    180,500$    173,363$    152,292$    123,192$    243,743$    210,872$   

Restricted 148,450    145,183      123,724   105,513      85,784    79,718        63,447        59,807        62,029        68,878    

Total governmental activities net position 265,748$    256,534$    231,819$    210,594$    266,284$    253,081$    215,739$    182,999$    305,772$    279,750$   

BLUEPRINT INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCY

NET POSITION BY COMPONENT

Last Ten Fiscal Years

(accrual basis of accounting)

(in thousands)
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2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Expenses

Transportation 24,028$      22,979$      14,662$      94,563$      22,884$      4,269$        3,284$        156,015$    8,642$        3,464$       
Economic Development 20,105   2,954       16,687      7,014          4,293           1,435           1,478     1,252      586           ‐        
Depreciation Expense 386         382          385            26      26        27         30           29            27    28     
Interest on Long‐Term Debt 6,111      3,613       1,969         142   43        ‐            516        1,182      1,601        2,498         

Total Expenses 50,630   29,928    33,703      101,745     27,246        5,731           5,308     158,478      10,856     5,990         

Revenues

Program Revenues
Operating Grants and Contributions 942         669          527            4,667          557     805      727        922         649           ‐        
Capital Grants and Contributions 2,910      62             7,399         387   2,596           1,875           960        75            1,345        3,751         

Total Governmental Activities Program Revenue 3,852      731          7,926         5,054          3,153           2,680           1,687     997         1,994        3,751         
General Revenues
Shared Revenues 49,173   47,407    47,033      39,813       34,256        37,444        35,643        34,227   33,570     32,491      
Investment Income 8,422      4,440       824            1,417          2,285           2,547           1,167     853         1,137        1,121         
Net Securities Lending Income ‐     ‐      ‐        ‐         3          3           1   ‐      ‐       777  
Net Increase (Decrease) in Fair Market Value of 
Investments (1,603)    2,065       (911)  (238)  153     173      (484)  (145)  150           (44)   
Miscellaneous ‐     ‐      56  9                   599     226      34  30                 27    113  
Total Revenues 59,844   54,643    54,928      46,055       40,449        43,073        38,048        35,962   36,878     38,209      

Changes in Net Position 9,214$        24,715$      21,225$      (55,690)$    13,203$      37,342$      32,740$      (122,516)$  26,022$      32,219$     

BLUEPRINT INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCY

CHANGES IN NET POSITION

Last Ten Fiscal Years

(accrual basis of accounting)

(in thousands)
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2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

General Fund
Restricted for Infrastructure (4,002)$       3,863$        10,091$      (2,476)$       5,869$        2,933$        651$            4,762$        3,679$        5,239$       

Special Revenue Fund
Infrastructure 315,518   196,997      184,468    110,531      81,387      77,926        55,458       50,845   53,504       58,398  

Debt Service Fund
Restricted for Future Debt Service ‐        ‐     ‐         ‐     ‐          20           8,319          8,315      8,319          786        
Unassigned (44)  77  (1,989)       (565)  ‐  ‐      ‐          ‐      ‐           ‐      

Total Fund Balances 311,472$    200,937$    192,570$    107,490$    87,256$      80,879$      64,428$      63,922$      65,502$      64,423$     

Last Ten Fiscal Years

(accrual basis of accounting)

(in thousands)

FUND BALANCES
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2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Revenues:

Intergovernmental Revenues 53,025$      48,138$      54,959$      44,867$      37,408$      40,124$      37,254$      35,224$      35,564$      36,242$     
Investment Income 8,421       4,439         823     1,417    2,291       2,020         1,169           856       1,139      1,121       
Advance Repayments ‐       ‐        ‐           ‐    ‐      ‐        ‐           ‐    ‐     777          
Net Inc (Dec) in the Fair Value of Investments (1,604)     2,065         (911)  (238)  153          ‐        (484)  (145)  150         (44)  
Miscellaneous Revenues ‐       ‐        56        9   599          226            110     31          29            111          

Total Revenues 59,842    54,642      54,927        46,055        40,451    42,370      38,049        35,966        36,882   38,207    

Expenditures:

Transportation 57,029    44,611      40,861        28,250        27,035    6,010         17,417        17,701        23,460   30,933    
Economic Development 20,147    2,965         16,704        7,009    4,278       1,441         1,491           1,209    527         ‐       
Securities Lending Expense:
Interest ‐       ‐        ‐           ‐    3     6       1          2   1    ‐       
Agent Fees ‐       ‐        ‐           ‐    ‐      ‐        ‐           ‐    ‐     ‐       

Debt Service:
Principal Retired 6,000       4,839         610     475       2,141       17,797      17,037        16,314        16,129   15,666    
Interest and Fiscal Charges 6,427       3,800         1,955           142       43             838            1,597           2,320    2,686      3,534       
Debt Issuance Costs 617          ‐        763     ‐    ‐      ‐        ‐           ‐    ‐     ‐       
Total Expenditures 90,220    56,215      60,893        35,876        33,500    26,092      37,543        37,546        42,803   50,133    

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Issuance of Debt 140,913      9,940         91,045        10,055        ‐      ‐        ‐           ‐    ‐     ‐       
Net Change in Fund Balances 110,535$    8,367$        85,079$      20,234$      6,951$        16,278$      506$            (1,580)$       (5,921)$       (11,926)$   
Debt Service as a Percentage of Noncapital 
Expenditures 198% 158% 45% 12% 46% 482% 432% 448% 236% 449%

BLUEPRINT INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCY

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

Last Ten Fiscal Years

(accrual basis of accounting)

(in thousands)
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Infrastructure Sales Tax Agency's Share of
Revenue Sales Tax

Fiscal Year Retail Sales(1) Collected (1) Revenue Collected (2)
2015 7,511,000     40,614          32,491         
2016 7,751,000     41,963          33,570         
2017 8,027,000     42,784          34,227         
2018 8,290,000     44,554          35,643         
2019 8,652,367     46,805          37,444         
2020 8,354,156     42,820          34,256         
2021 9,230,547     51,042          39,813         
2022 10,549,961   60,299          47,033         
2023 10,879,284   60,778          47,407         
2024 11,289,974   63,042          49,173         

(1) Florida Department of Revenue ‐ Leon County Gross and Taxable Sales
(2) The Agency received 80% of the sales tax collected in Leon County under the 15 year 1% Infrastructure Sales
Surtax which began on December 1, 2004. Beginning on January 1, 2020, the Agency received 78% of the sales
tax collected in Leon County under the Blueprint 2020 extended 1% Infrastructure Sales Surtax. The
Infrastructure Sales Surtax extension is set to expire on December 31, 2039. The sales tax is collected on all
retail sales of tangible personal property subject to certain exceptions and exemptions and certain dealer
allowances.

(in thousands)

BLUEPRINT INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCY

RETAIL SALES AND TAX COLLECTION HISTORY

Last Ten Fiscal Years
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Fiscal Year Sales Tax State Percentage of
Ended Revenue Infrastucture Private Total Debt Leon County Personal Per Capita As
Sept. 30, Bonds Bank Loans Bank Loans Outstanding Population (1) Income Restated

2015 51,930     17,489      ‐   69,419      284,000 0.8% 244.43       
2016 39,905     13,385      ‐   53,290      288,000 0.6% 185.03       
2017 27,265     9,711        ‐   36,976      288,000 0.0% 128.39       
2018 13,975     5,963        ‐   19,938      292,332 0.0% 68.20   
2019 ‐       2,141        ‐   2,141         296,499 0.0% 7.22      
2020 ‐       ‐    ‐   ‐     299,484 0.0% ‐        
2021 ‐       ‐    9,580       9,580         292,198 0.0% 32.79   
2022 91,045     ‐    8,970       100,015    292,198 0.0% 337.98       
2023 87,457     9,111        8,350       104,918    301,724 0.0% 347.73       
2024 98,022     11,596      7,720       117,338    302,197 0.0% 388.28       

(1) Office of Economic and Demographic Research, State of Florida

BLUEPRINT INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCY

RATIOS OF OUTSTANDING DEBT BY TYPE

Last Ten Fiscal Years

(in thousands)
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Estimated Retail Sales Personal Income Per Capita School

Year Population(1) (thousands)(2) (thousands)(1) Income(1) Enrollment(3) Leon County Florida United States
2015 286,189 7,510,613       11,355,730         39,679     34,797 4.6 5.0 5.1

2016 287,819 7,751,449       11,730,939         40,758     33,300 4.5 4.7 4.9

2017 287,899 8,026,814       12,442,456       42,862         33,993 3.6 4.0 4.1

2018 292,332 8,290,351       13,011,019       44,482         33,873 2.8 3.5 3.7

2019 296,449 8,652,367       13,620,561       46,394         34,032 2.6 2.9 3.5

2020 299,484 8,354,156       14,448,894       49,155         34,000 5.2 4.2 6.7

2021 292,198 9,230,547       15,942,096       53,844         32,000 3.4 3.5 3.9

2022 295,921 10,549,961    16,130,473       54,244         33,952 2.2 2.7 3.5

2023 301,724 10,879,284    16,965,253       56,228         32,212 3.1 2.9 3.7

2024 302,197 11,289,974    N/A N/A 31,769 3.8 3.7 4.5

(1) Office of Economic and Demographic Research, State of Florida
(2) Florida Department of Revenue ‐ Leon County Gross and Taxable Sales
(3) Leon County Public School Board
N/A ‐ Data not available

BLUEPRINT INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCY

LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

DEMOGRAPHIC STATISTICS

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Unemployment Rate %(1)
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Function 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Transportation 23            21       21             18             17         13    13             13          10     7               
Economic Development 10            11       10             10             10         8       7                12          7        ‐  
Total 33            32       31             28             27         21    20             25          17     7               

FULL‐TIME EQUIVALENT AGENCY EMPLOYEES AS OF SEPTEMBER 30

Last Ten Fiscal Years

BLUEPRINT INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCY
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2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Sales Tax Revenues (1) 49,173$   47,407$   47,033$   39,813$   34,256$   33,570$   32,491$   31,044$   29,574$   28,232$  
Annual Debt Service on Sales 
Tax Revenue Bonds 3,560   3,390   1,784    ‐        ‐   14,694   14,693    14,693    14,696     14,696    
Actual Coverage on Sales Tax 
Revenue Bonds 13.81 13.98 26.36 N/A N/A 2.55 2.43 2.33 2.28 2.21

Annual Debt Service on All 
Outstanding Debt 6,000   4,839   2,565    617   ‐   18,562   18,564    18,564    19,072     19,072    
Actual Coverage on All 
Outstanding Debt 8.20 9.80 18.34 64.53 N/A 1.81 1.75 1.67 1.55 1.48

BLUEPRINT INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCY

PLEDGED REVENUE COVERAGE

Last Ten Fiscal Years

(in thousands)
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Function 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Transportation 195,806$    162,764$    141,999$    114,661$    180,500$    175,504$    173,487$    162,622$    300,624$    285,303$   

BLUEPRINT INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCY

CAPITAL ASSETS BY FUNCTION

Last Ten Fiscal Years

(in thousands)
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OTHER REPORTS 
Independent Auditors’ Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and 

Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards 

Independent Accountants’ Report 

Management Letter 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 

BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

This Page is Intentionally Blank 

The Independent Auditor’s Report Will Be Included In The Final Document 
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INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT 

This Page is Intentionally Blank 

The Independent Accountant’s Report Will Be Included In The Final Document 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S MANAGEMENT LETTER 

This Page is Intentionally Blank 

The Independent Auditor’s Letter Will Be Included In The Final Document 
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Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency 
Board of Directors 

Agenda Item #3 
May 8, 2025 

Title: Approval of a New Appointment to the Blueprint Citizens 
Advisory Committee 

Category: Consent 

Intergovernmental 
Management 
Committee 

Vincent S. Long, Leon County Administrator 
Reese Goad, City of Tallahassee Manager 

Lead Staff / 
Project Team: 

Artie White, Director, PLACE 
Autumn Calder, Director, Blueprint  
Megan Doherty, Planning Manager, Blueprint 

STATEMENT OF ISSUE: 
This item seeks Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency Board of Directors (IA Board) 
approval for a new appointment to the Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency Citizens 
Advisory Committee’s (CAC) to represent the Big Bend Minority Chamber of Commerce. 
The current CAC roster is included as Attachment #1. 

FISCAL IMPACT 
This item does not have a fiscal impact. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
Option 1: Appoint Dr. Elaine Bryant to the Blueprint CAC to represent the Big Bend 

Minority Chamber of Commerce.  
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Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency Board of Directors Meeting, May 8, 2025 
Item Title: Approval of a New Appointment to the Blueprint Citizens Advisory 
Committee 
Page 2 of 3 
 

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION: 
Blueprint Citizens Advisory Committee 

Blueprint CAC membership positions and terms are established in the Second Amended 
and Restated Interlocal Agreement and further defined in the CAC Bylaws. CAC members 
may serve two consecutive three-year terms.  

The Second Amended and Restated Interlocal Agreement requires 14 CAC members 
serving three-year staggered terms, which shall be selected as follows: 

1. Four members selected by the Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency Board from a list 
of applicants that shall include at least one from each of the following categories: 

a. At least one financial expert with bonding experience 

b. At least one planner 

c. At least one natural scientist/biologist 

d. One member serving in an at-large position 

2. Three members shall be selected by the Board and shall include one member from the 
civil rights community, one member from the elderly community and one member 
from the disability community. 

3. The remaining seven members shall be nominated from the following organizations: 

a. Board Member of the Greater Tallahassee Chamber of Commerce 

b. Board Member of the Capital City Chamber of Commerce 

c. Board Member of the Big Bend Minority Chamber of Commerce 

d. Chairperson of the Planning Commission or Designee thereof 

e. Representative from the Council of Neighborhood Associations 

f. Representative from the Big Bend Environmental Forum 

g. Representative from the Network of Entrepreneurs and Business Advocates  

Per the CAC Bylaws, CAC memberships are attained through the appointment of 
members by the Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency Board of Directors, with the 
exception of the member described in section 1.3(1)(3)(d), which shall either be the 
Chairperson of the Planning Commission or a Designee selected by the Chairperson of the 
Planning Commission. Members are either nominated by organizations that hold a seat 
on the CAC or through direct application to the Agency.  

New Appointment 

One position on the Blueprint CAC requires a new appointment. Jim McShane, Big Bend 
Minority Chamber of Commerce (BBMCC) representative, resigned last year, and a new 
appointment is needed to represent the BBMCC on the CAC.  
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Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency Board of Directors Meeting, May 8, 2025 
Item Title: Approval of a New Appointment to the Blueprint Citizens Advisory 
Committee 
Page 3 of 3 
 

Consistent with previous practices, the BBMCC provided a nominee, Dr. Elaine Bryant, 
to represent their organization on the CAC. Blueprint is recommending that the IA Board 
appoint Dr. Elaine Bryant to this seat. A letter from the BBMCC nominating Dr. Elaine 
Bryant is included as Attachment #2. 

Action by the CAC: The CAC reviewed the appointment at their January 30, 2025, 
meeting and recommended the IA Board approve the appointment of Dr. Elaine Bryant 
to the CAC.  

OPTIONS: 
Option 1:  Appoint Dr. Elaine Bryant to the Blueprint CAC to represent the Big Bend 

Minority Chamber of Commerce. 

Option 2: IA Board direction.  
 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
Option 1:  Appoint Dr. Elaine Bryant to the Blueprint CAC to represent the Big Bend 

Minority Chamber of Commerce. 

Attachments: 

1. 2025 Blueprint CAC Member Roster 

2. Letter from the Big Bend Minority Chamber of Commerce Nominating Dr. Elaine 
Bryant 
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2025 Citizens Advisory Committee 

A Citizens Advisory Committee shall be established to serve in an advisory 
capacity to the Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency.  It is the responsibility of the 
Citizen Advisory Committee to review work plans, financial audits, and 
performance audits and to make recommendations to the Blueprint 
Intergovernmental Agency.  

Citizens Advisory Committee Bylaws 

Membership 

Leroy Peck, Chair, Council of Neighborhood Associations Representative 

Christopher Daniels, Vice-Chair, At-Large Representative  

Kathy Bell, Greater Tallahassee Chamber of Commerce Representative 

Deborah Burr, Big Bend Environmental Forum  

Whitney Doyle, Disabled Community Representative 

Mary Glowacki, Planner  

Chuck Goodheart, Natural scientist/Biologist 

Bryon Greene, Capital City Chamber of Commerce Representative 

Adner Marcelin, NAACP / Civil Rights Community Representative 

William McCloud, Financial Expert 

LaRoderick McQueen, Planning Commission Designee 

Vacant, Big Bend Minority Chamber of Commerce 

Hollie Myers, Network of Entrepreneurs and Business Advocates 

Fred Varn, Senior Community Representative 

Attachment #1 
Page 1 of 1
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528 E. Park Ave 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

info@mybbmc.org 
www.mybbmc.org 850.577.0789 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Sean Pittman 
Chairman 
Pittman Law Group, P.L. 

Peter Boulware 
Peter Boulware Toyota 

Monesia Brown 
North Highland 

Dr. Elaine Bryant 
EWBryant Associates 

Dr. Susan Fiorito 
Florida State University 
Jim Moran College of Entrepreneurship 

John Grayson 
Grayson Accounting & Consulting, P.A. 

Sha’Ron James 
Gunster Law Firm 

Harold Knowles 
Knowles & Randolph Law Firm 

Walt McNeil 
Leon County Sheriff 

Jim McShane 
CareerSource Capital Region 

Dr. Jim Murdaugh 
President 
Tallahassee State College 

John Charles Thomas 
Emeritus 

Antonio Jefferson 
President 

January 17, 2025 

Megan Doherty, Planning Manager 
Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency 
315 S. Calhoun St., Suite 450 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

Dear Ms. Doherty, 

I hope this letter finds you well. On behalf of the Big Bend Minority Chamber of 
Commerce (BBMCC), I am writing to inform you of an important update 
regarding our representation on the Blueprint Citizen Advisory Committee 
(CAC). 

The BBMCC Board of Directors has recently approved Dr. Elaine Bryant to 
serve as our representative on the Blueprint Citizen Advisory Committee, 
replacing Mr. Jim McShane. This decision reflects our commitment to ensuring 
active and effective participation in the committee’s initiatives, which are vital to 
our community. Dr. Bryant brings a wealth of experience and a strong dedication 
to fostering equitable growth and development in the Big Bend region. Her 
appointment is effective immediately. 

We extend our sincere gratitude to Mr. McShane for his invaluable contributions 
during his tenure as our representative. His efforts have been instrumental in 
advancing the goals and mission of the Blueprint CAC. 

Should you require any further information or documentation regarding this 
transition, please do not hesitate to contact me directly at 850-519-0681 or 
antonio@mybbmc.org. We look forward to continuing our partnership and 
supporting the impactful work of the Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency. 

Sincerely 

Antonio Jefferson 
President 

Attachment #2 
Page 1 of 1
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Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency 
Board of Directors 

Agenda Item #4 
May 8, 2025 

Title: Ratification of the May 8, 2025, Blueprint Intergovernmental 
Agency Budget Workshop 

Category: General Business 

Intergovernmental 
Management 
Committee: 

Vincent S. Long, Leon County Administrator 
Reese Goad, City of Tallahassee Manager 

Lead Staff /  
Project Team: 

Artie White, Director, PLACE 
Autumn Calder, Director, Blueprint 
Keith Bowers, Director, Office of Economic Vitality 

STATEMENT OF ISSUE: 
This item seeks ratification of the actions approved by the Blueprint Intergovernmental 
Agency Board of Directors (IA Board) at the May 8, 2025, budget workshop. This 
ratification can be conducted during the May 8, 2025, regular meeting during Section V 
of the agenda to meet legal requirements.  

Approval of this item will ratify the actions taken by the IA Board at the May 8, 2025, 
budget workshop, which will be memorialized in the minutes presented to the IA Board 
for approval at the September 18, 2025, meeting. 

OPTIONS: 
Option 1: Ratify the actions taken by the IA Board during the May 8, 2025, FY 2026 

Budget Workshop. 

Option 2: IA Board Direction. 

RECOMMENDED OPTION: 
Option 1: Ratify the actions taken by the IA Board during the May 8, 2025, FY 2026 

Budget Workshop. 
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